Table of Contents
Commission Conference Agenda
August 9, 2016

l**

2**

3**PAA

4<*PAA

5**

6**

7**

8**PAA

10%*

11**

12**PAA

13**PAA

CONSENT AGENTA ...t 1

Docket No. 140001-E1 — Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with
generating performance incentive factor.

Docket No. 150001-E1 — Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with
generating performance incentive factor. .........cccccvveiiiieninie s 2

Docket No. 160119-TP — 2017 State certification §54.313 and §54.314, annual
reporting requirements for high-cost recipients, and certification of support for
eligible telecommuNiCatioNS CATIETS. .......veiveeieiierie e 3

Docket No. 160039-E1 — Petition for approval of regulatory asset related to the
retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2, by Gulf Power Company. ..........c........... 5

Docket No. 160134-E1 — Petition for accounting recognition of Gulf Power
Company's ownership in Plant Scherer as being in service to retail customers. .... 6

Docket No. 140217-WU — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter
County by Cedar ACres, INC......ccveiveieeeiiece e 7

Docket No. 160128-E1 — Petition for approval to include in base rates the revenue
requirement for the Hines chillers uprate project, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 8

Docket No. 150149-WS — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Glades and
Highlands Counties by Silver Lake Utilities, INC. ........ccccoevveiiiieieceeee e 9

Docket No. 160065-WU — Application for increase in water rates in Charlotte
County by Bocilla Utilities, INC. .......ccooiiiiiiiiicc et 13

Docket No. 160095-SU — Application for amendment of Certificate No. 164-S to
extend territory in Duval County by Commercial Utilities/ A Division of Grace &
COMPANY, INC. .. 15

Docket No. 160126-E1 — Petition for approval of modifications to the approved
premier power tariff and the government underground tariff and for approval of
new government cost recovery contract, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC. ............ 16

Docket No. 160148-EU — Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in
Polk County by City of Bartow and DEF Florida, LLC...........c.ccccoviiiiiiiieins 17

Docket No. 160152-EU — Joint petition for approval of territorial agreement in
Lake County by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of Mount Dora. ..... 18



ltem 1



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05651-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 28,2016

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) {
FROM: Office of Telecommunications (S. Deas, D. Flores) 5D ; \;r_ Je v
Office of the General Counsel (S. I-Iop%%'ns: } ' ! et

RE: Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications
Service
AGENDA: 8/9/2016 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested

Persons May Participate

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide
Telecommunications Service on the consent agenda for approval.

DOCKET CERT.
NO. COMPANY NAME NO.
160149-TX  Paradigm Telecom, Inc. 8897
160156-TX  SKYNET360, LLC 8896
160123-TX  eNetworks, LLC d/b/a eNetworks NC, LLC 8893

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, Florida
Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum
annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the calendar
year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December to the entity
listed above for payment by January 30.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05651-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


[ltem 2



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05645-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Stat of Florida
Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 28,2016

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

FROM: Office of the General Counsel (Harper)/ff m"(f\{;b ;pg% //4@

Division of Accounting and Finance (Barrett, Lester,

Acem
RE: Docket No. 140001-El — Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with
generating performance incentive factor.
Docket No. 150001-EI — Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with
generating performance incentive factor.
AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Interested Persons May Participate
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners
PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham

CRITICAL DATES: 9/26/16 — Court temporarily relinquished jurisdiction to
the Commission until this date. ‘

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On June 25, 2014, Florida Power and Light Company (FPL) filed a petition (Petition) with the
Commission for approval of FPL acquiring an interest in and cost recovery for a natural gas
reserve project (Woodford Project). In the Petition, FPL further requested the Commission
establish guidelines by which FPL could participate in future gas reserve projects without prior
approval and recover the costs.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05645-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 150001-El
Date: July 28, 2016

The Commission bifurcated FPL’s request to approve the Woodford Project from the portion of
the petition requesting the guidelines. The Woodford Project and guidelines request were
scheduled to be heard at separate agenda conferences.

On January 12, 2015, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI, approving
the Woodford Project (Woodford Order). Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG) and the
Office of Public Counsel (OPC) appealed the Woodford Order.

On July 14, 2015, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-15-0284-FOF-EI, approving
modified gas reserve guidelines for FPL (Guidelines Order). OPC and FIPUG appealed the
Guidelines Order. The appeals were assigned Case Nos. SC15-1515 and SC15-1517. On
September 25, 2015, the Court stayed the appeals of the Guidelines Order pending its decision
on the Woodford Order.

In Citizens of the State of Florida v. Graham, 191 So. 3d 897, 902 (Fla. 2016) (Woodford
Opinion), the Court reversed the Commission’s Woodford Order. The Court held the
Commission exceeded its statutory authority when approving cost recovery of FPL's costs and
investment in the Woodford Project. Id.

Shortly after issuing its opinion on the Woodford Order, the Court lifted the stay of the appeals
of the Guidelines Order. On June 15, 2016, the Commission, OPC, FIPUG, and FPL filed a Joint
Motion to Relinquish Jurisdiction with the Court, requesting that the Court give jurisdiction back
to the Commission, so that the Commission could vacate the Guidelines Order in accordance
with the Woodford Opinion. On June 28, 2016, the Court granted the Joint Motion to Relinquish
Jurisdiction and gave the Commission 90 days to reconsider the Guidelines Order.

This recommendation addresses whether the Commission should vacate the Guidelines Order.



Docket No. 150001-El Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues
Issue 1: Should the Commission vacate the Guidelines Order and dismiss FPL’s Petition?

Recommendation: Yes. In accordance with the Woodford Opinion, the Guidelines Order
(Order No. PSC-15-0284-FOF-EI) should be vacated and FPL’s Petition should be dismissed.

Staff Analysis: In the Woodford Opinion, the Court held that the Commission exceeded its
jurisdiction when it approved the Woodford natural gas reserves project. Accordingly, the
Woodford Order has no force or effect. See, e.g., Savery v. Savery, 870 So. 2d 920, 921 (Fla. 4th
DCA 2004) (holding that when a judgment is entirely reversed by the appellate court, it is as if
the judgment had never been entered).

The Commission approved FPL’s petition to establish guidelines to allow FPL to participate in
future gas reserves projects before the Court issued its opinion on the Woodford Order. The
basis for the Commission’s jurisdiction over the Woodford Order is the same basis for its
jurisdiction over the Guidelines Order. In accordance with the Woodford Opinion, the Guidelines
Order should be vacated and the Commission should dismiss FPL’s Petition because the
Commission lacks jurisdiction to approve the Woodford Project and implement guidelines for
future gas reserve projects similar to the Woodford Project.

Because the effect of reversal is to treat orders as if they had never been entered, Savery, 870 So.
2d at 921, any costs that were allowed to be recovered based on the orders will need to be
removed from rates. No projects were implemented pursuant to the Guidelines Order, so there
are no costs associated with the Guidelines Order that need to be removed from rates. Any costs
associated with the Woodford Order that need to be removed from rates will be addressed in
Docket No. 160001-El.

The Court temporarily relinquished jurisdiction to the Commission to reconsider the Guidelines
Order. If the Commission votes to vacate the Guidelines Order and dismiss FPL’s Petition, staff
counsel will notify the Court of the Commission’s decision and take any additional steps
necessary to resolve the pending appeals in Case Nos. SC15-1515 and SC15-1517.



Docket No. 150001-El Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should these dockets be closed?

Recommendation: Docket No. 140001-El should be closed. However, Docket No. 150001-
El should remain open in litigation status.

Staff Analysis: No further action is needed in Docket No. 140001-El, so Docket No. 140001-
El should be closed. However, Docket No. 150001-El should remain open in litigation status
because the appeals of the Guidelines Order and another appeal in the docket unrelated to the
Guidelines Order are still pending before the Court.

As discussed in Issue 1, there are no costs associated with the Guidelines Order that need to be
removed from rates. Any costs associated with the Woodford Order that need to be removed
from rates will be addressed in Docket No. 160001-El.



ltem 3



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05655-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05655-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


| gong an mmm“anmnmm:mmu 'In

Dok Mo, L4179
Dy Al 3N 200

iniversal serviag gl 7 silowing oXE S carsiers Wit serve Buae sreas 16 resover Some off sy
o fron Tie Sderal Uivomst Seevine Fliod

EWMmmﬂmﬁmmﬂuﬁmmhnmmmm
oligiie lacawiniomsoni Sereurs (D70 in e [l Soa sed Lifeline. poogsmss o sl
mwmwmﬂmmmumwmmmmm

8 & samer's flywybe lisprovamens o qpEsce pien Tony 2egzivd S intesaile misof
mﬂ“ﬁh}l

@ aetsiled infbrmstinn mm sy natsger

v (e eumber of welulfilied sequeses fir mervice
& e nuihbor s Gampiaty per) 000 ssmmiides
¢ setificauar 0 vandite Qally somplisnos

2 wmrdftowion nfmm anaisdaon ogpubilty
o lrautiag, ftimasian of ihe oding sdmzsy end (ts sTflees
2 dbetmemuion Somdomit og whelhor G ceries s angsged waik. Tiribe) EovarmmEs

ftige Mhnt Soxee wmpon feceiateg 0 20LS was ssed comilslminy with 15g goal aof
Mmmmhm'mwm

o perElpmtion DR Nghedi pupps desigaated frr o ube of afiesiing codiotomy
mwﬁmmﬁ{nmmmwmmm,mww
sapoble netviks: used ‘o offes povided’s s remll mervien fn Eesy substauntinily
arserved by i snsehaidizad coomesden

Carciore in the gk Coni Frogmm mmeﬁmmw&amanmﬁ'm
voliz: nad broadbassd wriess. Tasueabes samms sosyving Rigo-opl summont will mtes belyw
mw:&mmwmwmﬂ&mmmmmm
Cesiaption. For cxrviers i the Lifeline Mrogem, he fors collecs inending {nforeztion of
Wmﬂ%%ﬂmmmﬂmmwiﬂ-
Im

Flnesie, 8T¢: Miet veeh Form 48ie  casmely wil the Flonds Mubil: Ssvice Commisgian
Mmmrmjuus;m: Bl eviponsl sach cutioMnp e Popn 9B Sling te Sepiey st G 57

L e B ——————

umm&mmmnmbmhmbmmnmm#mmﬂ vioms |

y

him 1
;qm_ ﬁmum nmr;h Mﬁw e ﬁ’ﬁ# o
PITES AT




Dokt o 1507 19T
Dister iy 38,2016

the espend (nfbemation for ShEscun comifnstion wae movided. SmFs mmurmmendaton for

Mﬁmh&mwm&am mgﬂﬁhﬁmwum
‘g sevvics sz, witl be wsod (o 2 manvsr det sorpots Wi Beotan 2540 af the 1996

Talspmpemunieaiane Aut Conification [ deBirad by 47 CF &, 5. 304¢a) sty

o mhw ool file wqm“k:;
Ete e BapEOrt i w tha pregiaer must fle 20

vith the Adminigtesie 2ad the Comminslon aading ¢het all fererl hlgh-caw
sty et i susk cumtiers withey S Shute was saed ba The mwceding
Mrmﬁwﬂuwm&pmmmwmmm
reaimenancs, e ipipediag of faniiies mad srvices for whlad the suppest s
-wmwiﬂumhmm&mﬂuﬂmm

. oot for & camier v e afigiinig Tor Rigrecon nivessal mervive moppas doe all of calendie vear
2017, cordfeatinn miet e suanined Yy the Comrtsyion My Seiobee 1 200 mm
-wwmmmmwmamw Hnw&rmm sssd 1o
piedee supsii Tesadvod oy oader i Fand, R oy et e Smoual ﬁmm
Wil e fe 2017 willl Uty bl botwess B340 eun 885 7lian e digheoos? Eappon

UHAC haa Mﬁﬂlltmwl‘m fior neg wilh somuna higa=com: eatifinatinan of staew T0e
Abiacheene A iz 8 ir=f ke, o be sigaed by e Swdreay, wing Bis UBAC wes ﬁuﬁﬁa
wgr-sout Tor Floside H'07 ﬁnﬁtﬁbﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁhmmﬁuﬂmmuﬁh“ .
wiseety & gate Sommisning g Teeenn v can Wgh A0 10 semob and suivndl mm
sizen (e haye been c=tiSas foo e usvoming yrer ST siggess Wling sofl te lpiter mad
g UBAC S saline mresess this yean

T LR SN
*n.n‘:F.n.fhsmc,
*Thks rioion Soves oo bt Wiisicad riesieg




Eedie S, 531 1STY Tidiges
Tt Mully 24, 2018

Dissimuisit il iei

mngmcmaummmwmmmﬁmmmwmmmm
uﬂwr}!ﬁ:::'sammuuw e BefiRoul, Tyiecopmuunindons, TLE 4y .
Florits) Emivet Tlodsa, o df/e Conunylink; Fromer Conamaioatinns of s Sond, L0
Vemiey Floridn L C%, UTC, (ae. &4 Pal-Pols Commundestions; Kouniegy ol
&b WON! Intevne, LUibly, god Thode, aid Windseps Mogds, na, ato aligitis o mnsive
‘adoral Hghconl wappar, wod Savs awd the fademl vgheoon mEppos i e M{M
_?u.m#i:m'WWmemmhmmmMmﬁ
the provatne. melssemsion, sl uppiading of Taetlives end sovicns fue witheh the syt @
s

{0

§

Recommeagption; Ve Sall weomaey el e Comrailon ihouid ceniry 5o the FO
.m“'ﬁnf‘ 'otv Lﬂw&wmﬁw:ﬂw UBALC's m:llumm i BaliRautk
Tabecommnicgions, Lol A ATST Fosss Tedwa Morlde, Ine. ds £

Proptlis Commitmmcaions of the Saaik, LU0 Emutle’uﬁﬂL-fa, Iﬁ:Wﬂ"
Chmmmniastomn, Kaaltgy of Farisa, o dive WOW! reasle, il Mhonie; ml
mwmﬂvmﬁmwmmmwrwmﬂmmm
W%wwlzhmwwwwthmm
pport Zay faosive i ke aenieg cendar peer cnily o R0 seovishos, wmaiasksse, wnd
wahﬂ&mmmmhmmwnm By, Tamvy, Loag

Bl Anelals: SGIT suviewed soh of e carion’ o ¢ dure, olaation Rems
o A1) T essusy sl nepssanry infimeation sl ﬂrh@rﬂnﬂ WER VAL
by e Ty Sithl Fin 48 Saeh of the Prodide £T0Cs ae cetifipd s =l federl Kigheon
Fupgr wroniled o S Mhﬁfwmmmmmmmmaﬁ'ﬂ i widl
b ubedl I the coming salendar vear (20 1] ooty fartay prsitiiol, madianasod, sd SpSINGing
wmmﬂwr&:m“aw & Intopeing.

D My 1, Iﬁxﬁﬁ?ﬂﬂlﬂmmmﬁmﬁuviqwﬂimmm
ummmwmmwmwmwm,m bublif-anll plies

semnnaies in Iieue | A atertein aive oep MY Mr‘-v.:hmmmmwm
Siiag o oullfeo gl Havesg meviewsd e T000 Dliogm, ol somumamale el he
Comeiihon panlly 12 the FLT ard TIRAL ww.&ummcmmﬂwwﬁ
anling pocak (bt BellSouth Tomennumisticatians, 00 &9 AT &TMMMMH,
= Ayis ComenTin Fronier Comrsiapgtons af the Bomsdy, L0000 Freatier Morde S0
= =) rﬂWuWnﬂLm.ﬂmﬂﬁmMy- Mzritke, Swix &0 WOW! Temer,
Catsle, sl Mo, nad Wintsirears Marily, T, at6 =igihie © peastue fedeml igh-con v,
wd Dese sl tha Todensl nighaos madon @ e aeseling el pee, wnd wiD g b

'P-:n-rh -mwﬂ}uﬂlu .
B0 1655, WE Inarkiel Wn. 1030, Demeegt Smrion Put) lls eensat My | 2010, B inses e Sy
vy WMMm- I R0Ls, 91 N
Al Beteriinle Sthet copt curael (s b oAt 00s waliall 18 pes-olambin waulatind K price sap skiee is Gumiied b
ety i ke svies 2h The tasly 4f & Sirmuds defined by e FOC, The sxisnl b stk o ceerie cenmies rries:
srgendls 1R, it el I en s med i pondliien ey wonindch faeies

= | (9




Docket No. 160119-TP Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

federal high-cost support they receive in the coming calendar year only for the provision,
maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intend:




S¥acics Mg 4600 1RTF Isaue 2
Liste ity 28 2006

dgsus B Shenild de Donmliies sl & an MOC mi e '5% oy Nzer Mot tlis Dhwirmss
mwuwsmummmmmmmmmw
Florde "eitgies t.‘cm dtva WERDGW, Dhlewy Telophone Wl TS
YolisomyQuizsre ‘Toimpmenn, and Smeet Ciy Tthman:alalam LI Bmast Ty
Tiioeom e alighle o moslve ;J!& mmdmmmmw
e, s the sroowding sxiende pmar, gt WAl use Mw:-m RS .
the somung cismdar pee anly for te Sems i, mWsAmALS, BN AR
ﬂlm&mmmmumhm

Resumvemdatien: Y. 3md meumeacnds tal e Toniudnsics sl sely i e PO
ﬂdﬁu".lllhi. ﬁlmhahﬂhm:nﬁr@tm&ﬂ“ saling persl, e
Velixnmmnanicmiang Sysiesy, foe.; Nosthoeu Flocisy Teluaoss Clragmoy '
Gulmcy Thispbess Campwy bl THR TewermiQuiscy “THiophons:
Nelsommzniestions, L5 dihis Smas Ty Talosom are eigibis ta ssesivn %
WM'MM&WWHwh:&MW
the fodar! Dlgh ront aespert ey Eceive Ja the sy aeltodle e saly
salmieuneyin, Asd upgesply o ailitios and szesiom fiv wirich e auppe ba &
Zlary, Leng, Mimphy)

Biaff Anefymie: [he lsue noceessss aunaal Sodem Hgheeum cetifisation S Mioridas R
nghesnlforeturl carmiEE

Emmtr;n:ﬁnmﬁﬁagMI‘ﬁﬁumhm by
eriing Tpsert fiievaiee misphpn) servise wnd uifieizs radhand (us & samditiee -
e ) uﬂh:hﬂmhﬂwmwmmﬂhmmm
kw’mwm Iy 2004, camimry wers i 1o forsonss ook
i Tor calmder yesrs 21| 5 themiign $91Y, Matﬁdﬂwwm#mm-
ourmsistgest wers 7 0K 634 J02 (1), nnd naiuded he wpocife propestd [ARSOYRNNGT o

upmrslint b e aatisrl, snd Bn entimiets of e s and pocclmie Bl will &!mﬁan.mf
:ﬁ?w Ege e July ), 20406 Aling, remies had 10 hnl DO 0Warts those

Sufl myiswed esan 5T e lnuwiute wrechl e et s sEmus swgerscy datn soilsction
fsmmin {Thare 4817 t-enmwe ol pemsssrry (nformmbien qslms S Mgl oot sontiflestion wis
providiod by tie FTCw. Withic Fom 48, esch: of the Flavids BT hes zertiing thas all federal
Aghects wimor movlilied 1o them within Florids was used b 15 smeondloy caleadur yvar
MR 5Y ot wikl e vl i thay csnes e xelrndies yoar (201TT sl for e henv i, shnlitdems,
i ipigractiog o Selitviey vl anivicas e winck die support [s Ininpiad.

Tl Games 105" coriiRoations weg the soenpaniin’ wpoded mrogiess wovesls the gasds o el
A i mewﬂmmm&hmrmﬂﬁﬁﬁx'ﬂn
Llﬂu‘tﬁ,h}ﬁﬂﬁﬂ.ﬂifbﬂﬂﬂ;ﬂ.&ﬂﬁ “ts ezommunieaticns. Syson, . Noslheest

Podds Thieshone Compary dia NEFUEMG Ouwey Telepsose Uoopsgy bk TDS

—— e — i

el mm.uu e L nMMMWMtWHWMﬂH“

Teamaking, ilesst wmqﬁ: M, B0ty Aeme
seenms) iy 109904, § '




Docket No. 160119-TP [ssue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Telecom/Quincy Telephone; and Smart City Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a Smart City
Telecom are eligible to receive federal high-cost support, and have used the federal high-cost
support in the preceding calendar year, and will use the federal high-cost support they receive in
the coming calendar year only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and
services for which the support is intended.




Docket No. 160119-TP Issue 3
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If no person whose substantial interest are affected by the proposed
agency action (in Issue 2 only) files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this

docket should be closed upon issuance of the Consummating Order. (Bates, Curry, Long,
Mu hy)

Staff Analysis: Upon conclusion of the 21 day protest | iod, if no protest has been filed, this
docket should be closed upon issuance of the Consummating Order.







Drotret No. V601 19T Atcushiment £

Disie: by 26, 2016

Eaﬂﬁmthlmmhu o 1.&.&"‘ Hﬁ:"ﬁﬂi
mmg &/io's CamsuzyLink

ﬁ‘tmﬁwﬁnmamo :ﬁcm-n&f

KA @n&?ﬁgmﬂm | T

MWW mmmrm =

'f.!ww ﬂmm@mms um:::mﬂ.'.:‘t.u_:y .

Teizphons — |
m&;g'mmm LLT &/lvz Smar ﬂimww 20540

{ Windetrsace Florids, (et | T aige3s

i g hevy smy (umtsens tepaiEag i aotification, dless contant Kiwanks i Curry-at (RIG)
4 IDB8EE, 2t Mk | org = (ES0 410801

&
Stmeity,

Jusie | Bavws
{MeeErmEn




ltem 4



REVISED 7/28/16

FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05654-16
State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: May-26-20146 July 28. 2016

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) . S o 1
ys By OL{ A LM
FROM: Division of Accounting and Finance (Slemkewicz, Fletcher, Mouring)
Division of Economics (Wu)* "J//i/f// ﬂgﬁ/
Division of Engineering (Wooten) |

Office of the General Counsel (Brownless) W\/e\)\gl_/

RE: Docket No. 160039-El — Petition for approval of regulatory asset related to the
retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2, by Gulf Power Company.

AGENDA: 06/09446 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action — Interested
Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patronis
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On February 24, 2016, Gulf Power Company (Gulf) filed a petition seeking approval to create a
regulatory asset and defer recovery of the amounts related to the retirement of Plant Smith Units
1 and 2 (Units). The recovery of the regulatory asset would be deferred to a future proceeding
with an effectlve date after the expiration date of the Stipulation approved in Order No. PSC-13-
0670-S-EI,' which is the last billing cycle in June 2017. The decision to retire the Units was
made after Gulf finalized its Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (MATS) rule compliance
strategy for each of its coal-fired units. At December 31, 2015, the Net Book Value of the Units
was approximately $61.9 million and the estimated remaining inventory balance was $2.9

'Order No. PSC-13-0670-S-El, issued December 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130140-El, /n re: Petition for rate
increase by Gulf Power Company.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05654-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160039-El REVISED 07/28/16
Date: July 28, 2016

million. In response to a staff data request, Gulf provided the actual net book value and actual
remaining _inventory balances of $60,244,659 and $2,809,649, respectively, as of the actual
retirement date of March 31, 2016.> The Office of Public Counsel is listed as an interested
person in this docket.

This recommendation addresses the creation of the regulatory asset and the deferral of its
recovery to a future proceeding. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to
Sections 366.04 and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

’Document No. 04002-16, filed June 24, 2016, in Docket No. 160039-El, In re: Petition for approval of requlatory
asset related to the retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2, by Gulf Power Company.

-2-



REVISED 07/28/16
Docket No. 160039-El Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1. Should the Commission approve Gulf’s request to create a regulatory asset related to
the retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2 and defer the recovery of the regulatory asset to a
future proceeding?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve Gulf’s request to create a
regulatory asset related to the retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2 and defer the recovery of
the regulatory asset to a future proceeding. Further, the Commission should find that the
approval to record the regulatory asset for accounting purposes does not limit the Commission’s
ability to review the amounts and recovery period for reasonableness in future proceedings in
which the regulatory asset is included. (Slemkewicz, Wooten, Wu)

Staff Analysis: On February 24, 2016, Gulf filed a petition seeking approval to create a
regulatory asset and defer recovery of the amounts related to the retirement of Plant Smith Units
1 and 2 (Units). Gulf’s decision to retire the units was based on its MATS rule compliance
strategy for its coal-fired generating units. Unit 1 began service in 1965 and was previously
scheduled to be retired in 2030. Unit 2 began service in 1967 and was previously scheduled to be
retired in 2032. Based on the MATS evaluation, the Units were retired on March 31, 2016. At
December 31, 2015, the Net Book Value of the Units was $61,880,482 and the estimated
remaining inventory balance was $2,852,159.

In its petition, Gulf asserts that its best option for compliance with MATS is the retirement of
Plant Smith Units 1 and 2. Staff requested the MATS compliance alternatives that Gulf explored
in an effort to determine the accuracy of this determination. In response to this request, Gulf
submitted the Plant Smith Asset Evaluation, dated December 11, 2014. After a review of the
provided analysis, staff is satisfied that the early retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2 is the
most cost-effective alternative.

Because the Units are being retired early, certain entries must be made to Gulf’s books and
records. Rule 25-6.0436(6), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires a utility to compile
an annual depreciation status report showing changes to categories of depreciation that will
require a revision. In addition, Rule 25-6.0436(7)(a), F.A.C., provides that:

Prior to the date of retirement of major installations, the Commission shall
approve capital recovery schedules to correct associated calculated deficiencies
where a utility demonstrates that (1) replacement of an installation or group of
installations is prudent and (2) the associated investment will not be recovered by
the time of retirement through the normal depreciation process.

*Confidential Document No. 02442-16, filed April 25, 2016, in response to Staff’s Second Data Request Item No. 1,
in Docket No. 160039-El, In re: Petition for approval of regulatory asset related to the retirement of Plant Smith
Units 1 and 2, by Gulf Power Company.



REVISED 07/28/16
Docket No. 160039-El Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Gulf’s current depreciation rates are based on retirement dates of 2030 and 2032 for the Units.
Therefore, the investment in the Units will not be recovered through the normal depreciation
process due to the early retirement of the Units.

As a result of the Stipulation,* Gulf’s depreciation and amortization accrual rates in effect as of
the effective date of the Stipulation remain in effect. Also, Gulf is not required to file any
depreciation or dismantlement studies during the term of the Stipulation that ends with the last
billing cycle of June, 2017. However, Gulf is required to file depreciation and dismantlement
studies by either December 31, 2018, or a period defined as not more than 1 year nor less than 60
days before the filing of its next general rate proceeding, whichever is sooner. On July 14, 2016,
Gulf filed a depreciation and dismantlement study that was assigned Docket No. 160170-El.>

In response to a staff data request, Gulf provided the actual net book value and actual remaining
inventory balance of $60,244,659 and $2,809,649, respectively, as of the actual retirement date
of March 31, 2016. Based on a review of Gulf’s filing and its responses to Staff’s First Data
Request® and Staff’s Third Data Request, it is staff’s opinion that the Units’ Net Book Value of
$60,244,659 $61.880,482 and the estimated remaining inventory balance of $2,809,649

$2,852;159 represent the approprlate amounts of the proposed regulatory asset as of March 31

The early retirement of the Units will require that future revisions be made to the depreciation
rates amortlzatlon and capltal recovery schedules. As—preweusty—stateel—@elt—rs—generauy—net
- The
concept of deferral accountlng allows companles to defer costs and seek recovery through rates
at a later time. The alternative would be for a company to seek a rate case each time it
experiences an exogenous event. In staff’s opinion, it is appropriate to create a regulatory asset
for the amounts associated with the early retirement of the Units and defer recovery until the
amounts can be addressed ineluded in the next depreciation study or base rate proceeding.
dismantlement-studies: Further, the Commission should find that the approval to record the
regulatory asset for accounting purposes does not limit the Commission’s ability to review the
amounts and recovery period for reasonableness in future proceedings in which the regulatory
asset is included.

*Document No. 07112-13, filed November 22, 2013, in Docket No. 130140-El, In re: Petition for rate increase by
Gulf Power Company (pp. 12-13).

Docket No. 160170-El, In re: Petition for approval of 2016 depreciation and dismantlement studies, approval of
proposed depreciation rates and annual dismantlement accruals and Plant Smith Units 1 and 2 regulatory asset
amortization, by Gulf Power Company.

®Document No. 01656-16, filed March 30, 2016, in Docket No. 160039-El, In re: Petition for approval of
regulatory asset related to the retirement of Plant Smith Units 1 and 2, by Gulf Power Company.

-4 -



Docket No. 160039-El Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no protest is filed this docket should
be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order.



ltem 5



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05665-16
f Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

State [

DATE: July 28,2016
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) _ _
ﬂ o AL
FROM: Division of Accounting and Finance (Mouring)
Division of Engineering (Lee) }J\/;‘};E_fg_c A\ ;3
Office of the General Counsel (Janjic) oo j(‘\i%&/

RE: Docket No. 160134-EI — Petition for accounting recognition of Gulf Power
Company's ownership in Plant Scherer as being in service to retail customers.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On May 5, 2016, Gulf Power Company (Gulf or Company) filed a letter notifying the
Commission of the change in status of Gulf’s ownership interest in the Plant Scherer Unit No. 3
(Scherer Unit 3) and the associated common facilities. In addition to notifying the Commission
that Plant Scherer is now dedicated to serving native load customers, Gulf specifically requested
that it may: 1) stop making adjustments to its monthly Earning Surveillance Reports (ESRs) to
remove Scherer Unit 3°s related investment and expenses from the retail jurisdictional rate of
return calculation to the extent that it is not currently committed to off system sales; and 2)
reflect the Scherer Unit 3 as a native load serving resource in all other regulatory filings with the
Commission. The Company has been making adjustments to remove Scherer Unit 3 from retail
jurisdictional filings since 1990 pursuant to Order No. 23573." The Office of Public Counsel

' Order No. 23573, issued October 3, 1990, in Docket No. 891345-El, In re: Application of GULF POWER
COMPANY for a rate increase.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05665-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160134-El
Date: July 28, 2016

filed a Notice of Intervention in this docket on July 21, 2016. Also, by letter dated July 27, 2016,
the Sierra Club urged the Commission to deny the Company’s request or to defer its decision on
this item, citing what the Sierra Club believes are substantive omissions in the Company’s
request.

This recommendation addresses the requested change in status for the Scherer Unit 3. The
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.).



Docket No. 160134-EI Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve Gulf's petition to acknowledge the change in status
of the Scherer Unit 3?

Recommendation: No. Gulf’s petition to include Scherer Unit 3 in retail jurisdictional rate
base should be fully vetted in a future regulatory proceeding. In accordance with Order No.
23573, the Company should continue to make adjustments to its monthly Earnings Surveillance
Reports (ESRs), and all other regulatory filings with the Commission, to remove Scherer Unit
3’s related investment and expenses from the retail jurisdictional rate base. (Mouring, Lee)

Staff Analysis: As stated in the case background, Gulf requested that it may: 1) stop making
adjustments to its monthly ESRs to remove Scherer Unit 3’s related investment and expenses
from the retail jurisdictional rate of return calculation to the extent that it is not currently
committed to off system sales; and 2) reflect the Scherer Unit 3 as a native load serving resource
in all other regulatory filings with the Commission.

In its petition, the Company stated that the first of three existing long-term off system sales
contracts expired at the end of 2015, releasing approximately 52 percent of Gulf’s ownership in
Scherer Unit 3, and an additional contract expiring in May 2016, releasing an additional 24
percent of Gulf’s ownership in Scherer Unit 3 to be used in serving its native load customers.
The final long-term contract is set to expire in December 2019, which will then enable Gulf to
dedicate 100 percent of the capacity of its ownership in Scherer Unit 3 to serving its native load
customers.

Gulf also stated that its ownership interest in Scherer Unit 3 has always been to ultimately serve
its native load customers, and the long-term off system sales contracts served to bridge the gap in
time between the commercial operation date of Scherer Unit 3 and the anticipated need of the
generation to serve native load customers. In its petition, the Company cites two Commission
Orders? in support of its assertion that its ownership interest in Scherer Unit 3 was deemed
prudent by the Commission in lieu of constructing new generating assets at its Carryville site,
and that it was always intended to serve native load customers.

Staff agrees that the Commission has acknowledged in previous Orders that the decision to not
construct a new generating asset at the Carryville site, and purchase an ownership interest in
Scherer Unit 3 was found to be reasonable.® However, with the passage of time since those
Orders were issued, Gulf is situated differently from a generation standpoint. Therefore, staff
believes that the inclusion of Scherer Unit 3 in retail jurisdictional rate base should be fully
vetted in a future regulatory proceeding. A formal hearing on this matter would afford all parties
an opportunity to fully litigate the matter. In accordance with Order No. 23573, the Company
should continue to make adjustments to its monthly ESRs, and all other regulatory filings with
the Commission, to remove Scherer Unit 3’s related investment and expenses from the retail

2 Order Nos. 10557, issued February 1, 1982, in Docket No. 810136-EU, In re: Petition of Gulf Power Company for
an increase in its rates and charges. and 11498, issued January 11, 1983, in Docket No. 820150-EU, In re: Petition
of Gulf Power Company for an increase in its rates and charges.
3 -

Ibid.



Docket No. 160134-EI Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

jurisdictional rate base. However, staff believes the Company may, at its discretion, make
adjustments to its monthly ESRs to include Scherer Unit 3 in the “Proforma Basis” balances, but
the “FPSC Adjusted Basis” should continue to remove Scherer Unit 3’s related investment and
expenses.



Docket No. 160134-EI Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation, this docket should
be closed. (Janjic)

Staff Analysis: If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation, this docket should be
closed.



[ltem ©



!

FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05663-16

State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:
TO:

FROM:

RE:

July 28, 2016

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ALM
\« T2y

Division of Accounting and Finance (Galloway, Norri li\ :} :

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis (Halle 1, Lehmapn, Vinson)

Division of Economics (Johnson, Hudson) /Y /7”“”‘-&

Division of Engineering (Mtenga, E‘,llis)Pa"'M/L 2 n

Office of the General Counsel (Corbari) }E ;C I |
Docket No. 140217-WU - Application for staft-assisted rate case in Sumter
County by Cedar Acres, Inc.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar
CRITICAL DATES: 08/13/16 (60 days from Compliance Report Filing
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

Cedar Acres, Inc. (Cedar Acres or Utility) is a Class C water utility serving approximately 319
customers in the Oakland Hills subdivision located in Sumter County. The area is in the
Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD). Wastewater treatment is provided
by septic tanks. The Utility was subject to Sumter County jurisdiction when the development
was designed and the Utility was established. Sumter County turned over jurisdiction to the
Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) in 1987. Unaware of the change in
jurisdiction, Cedar Acres did not apply for an original certificate with the Commission until


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05663-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 140217-WU
Date: July 28, 2016

2008. The Commission granted Cedar Acres an original certificate and approved the rates and
charges in existence at the time it was certificated.'

On November 17, 2014, the Commission received Cedar Acres’ application for a staff-assisted
rate case (SARC), and the instant docket was the Utility’s first rate case. Prior to this docket, rate
base had never been established for Cedar Acres. Likewise, prior to this docket, the Utility’s
rates had not been changed since its inception, almost 30 years ago. On May 14, 2015, staff
conducted a customer meeting in Lady Lake, Florida. Approximately 38 customers attended the
meeting and expressed concerns, primarily with the amount of the rate increase.

At the October 13, 2015, Commission Agenda Conference (Agenda Conference), staff presented
its recommendation regarding the Utility’s SARC. Several customers attended the Agenda
Conference and addressed the Commission. These customers restated concerns that were
expressed at the customer meeting. In addition to the amount of the rate increase, the customers
conveyed frustration with billing issues, including meter and billing accuracy, and overall
management practices of the Utility. The customers also conveyed concerns regarding a power
outage incident that occurred in July 2015 which resulted in a water outage. The outage incident
brought to light a major Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)/Department of Health
(DOH) compliance issue with regard to boil water notices.

In its recommendation, staff recommended that the Commission find the Utility’s overall quality
of service unsatisfactory. Circumstances surrounding the July 2015 outage incident and improper
issuance of boil water notices, along with the same violations cited in both the 2012 and 2015
DEP sanitary surveys, weighed heavily in staff making this recommendation.

Based on information contained in staff’s recommendation, comments presented by customers
and the Office of Public Counsel (OPC), and discussions at the Agenda Conference, the
Commission approved a rate increase for Cedar Acres, but found the Utility’s quality of service
to be unsatisfactory.? As a result, the Commission ordered several measures be taken to improve
the Utility’s service to its customers.® These measures included staff conducting a management
audit of the Utility’s billing and management practices. Additionally, the Utility was ordered to
file a compliance report with the Commission at 6 and 12 month intervals from the date of the
consummating order. In the compliance report, Cedar Acres was to include a billing analysis as
well as state all corrective measures taken: to resolve its billing issues; to address customer
concerns and complaints; and to comply with Commission, DEP, and DOH regulations,
including boil water notices.

Commission staff initiated the management audit of Cedar Acres on October 26, 2015. The
findings of the “Management Audit of Cedar Acres, Inc.” (Management Audit) were published

! Order No. PSC-09-0541-FOF-WU, issued August 4, 2009, in Docket No. 080098-WU, In re: Application for
certificate to provide water service in Sumter County by Cedar Acres, Inc.
2 Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, issued November 19, 2015, in Docket No. 140217-WU, In re: Application for
gtaff assisted rate case in Sumter County by Cedar Acres, Inc.

Id.



Docket No. 140217-WU
Date: July 28, 2016

in March 2016.* The Management Audit focused on key management issues including owner
involvement and accountability, adequacy of contractor performance, and effective relations with
customers and regulators. Commission audit staff also reviewed in general, with the Utility,
Commission rules in the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) that govern water and wastewater
utilities, and in particular the following rules:

25-30.26, F.A.C.

25-30.130, F.A.C.
25-22.032, F.A.C.
25-30.311, F.A.C.

25-30.125, F.A.C.
25-30.335, F.A.C.
25-30.320, F.A.C.
25-30.460, F.A.C.
25-30.433, F.A.C.

Record of Complaints

Customer Complaints

Customer Deposits

Meter Readings

System Maps and Records

Customer Billing

Refusal or Discontinuance of Service
Application for Miscellaneous Service Charge
Determination of Quality of Service.”

On June 14, 2016, Cedar Acres filed its 6-month Compliance Report (Compliance Report)
pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU.® This recommendation addresses the Utility’s
progress and compliance with the Commission’s Order. This Commission has jurisdiction
pursuant to Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, (F.S.).

*Document No. 01612-16 “Management Audit of Cedar Acres, Inc.,” filed in Docket No. 140217-WU; and
http://www.floridapsc.com/Files/PDF/Publications/Reports/General/\Waterandwastewater/CedarAcres.pdf.

°ld., p. 1-2

®Document No. 04429-16 “Cedar Acres 6-Month Compliance Report,” filed in Docket No. 140217-WU.

3


http://www.floridapsc.com/Files/PDF/Publications/Reports/General/Waterandwastewater/CedarAcres.pdf

Docket No. 140217-WU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Is Cedar Acres in substantial compliance with Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU;
and, if not, should Cedar Acres be ordered to show cause why it is not in substantial compliance
with Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU?

Recommendation: Yes, Cedar Acres is in substantial compliance with Order No. PSC-15-
0535-PAA-WU, and should not be ordered to show cause. (Corbari, Galloway, Mtenga,
Johnson)

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, Cedar Acres was ordered to allow
Commission staff to conduct a management audit of the Utility to ensure appropriate
management controls and practices were being implemented and corrective actions were being
performed to comply with Commission rules and regulations. Cedar Acres was also ordered to
file a Compliance Report at 6 and 12-month intervals from the date of the Consummating Order,
issued on December 14, 2015, outlining corrective measures it had taken to address regulatory
compliance issues with DEP and DOH, customer concerns and complaints, and billing issues.

Commission staff initiated the management audit of Cedar Acres on October 26, 2015, and the
findings were published in March 2016. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-05350PAA-WU, Cedar
Acres timely submitted its 6-month Compliance Report but neglected to file its billing analysis
with the Compliance Report. By letter dated June 27, 2016, staff informed Cedar Acres of the
omission of the billing analysis, and instructed the Utility to file the billing analysis by July 8,
2016. Cedar Acres filed its billing analysis on July 8, 2016.

In its Compliance Report, Cedar Acres included a variety of corrective measures that have been
taken, as directed by this Commission and suggested by Managerial Audit Staff. Presented below
are the broad categories of concern cited by the Commission in its Order along with an update
from the Utility as to how these concerns have been addressed.

Regulatory Compliance with DEP and DOH

The Commission found that the Utility’s overall quality of service was unsatisfactory due to
factors surrounding the July 2015 water outage incident and improper issuance of boil water
notices, as well as repeat violations cited on both the 2012 and 2015 DEP sanitary surveys.
Pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, Cedar Acres was required to report to the
Commission what corrective actions it has taken to comply with DEP and DOH regulation,
including boil water notices.

In its Compliance Report, Cedar Acres reported that it corrected all of the deficiencies noted in
the July 2015 DEP Sanitary Survey Report. Staff verified with the DEP that all outstanding
deficiencies including a signed and sealed tank inspection, an emergency preparedness plan, a
cross connection control panel on file, the calibration of the finished drinking water flow meter,
and the repair of a damaged well pedestal have been corrected as of March 2016.

Prior to the Commission’s Order, the Utility had been issuing boil notices incorrectly. In its
Compliance Report, the Utility reported that it has installed a “blast” messaging system which



Docket No. 140217-WU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

notifies each customer directly via telephone of the implementation and rescission of boil water
notices.

As of March 2016, in addition to the “blast” messaging system, the Ultility installed, and ensured
the proper operation of, a Sensaphone (auto-dialer) system. The Sensaphone system alerts the
plant operator, Universal Waters, and the Utility of any operational problems. The Utility also
reported that it conducted generator maintenance checks to ensure back-up power for power
outages.

In June 2016, the “blast” messaging system and auto-dialer were put to the test when, during the
course of Tropical Storm Colin, a transformer surged, causing the primary and secondary pumps
to shut off. The generator turned on properly but a drop in water pressure still occurred, which
resulted in a need for a boil water notice to the community. The “blast” messaging system
functioned properly during this incident, and, in accordance with DEP regulations, notified the
customers of the boil water notice. DEP has noted that Cedar Acres is in compliance with its
polices with regard to both the Utility’s overall response to the outage, including issuing and
rescinding the boil water notices, as well as the operation of the Utility after the incident.

Customer Concerns and Complaints

At the October 13, 2015 Agenda Conference, several customers conveyed their frustration with
regard to overall management practices of the Utility. Specifically, some of these customers
noted their repeated inability to reach Cedar Acres personnel when needed to resolve problems.

One of the first suggestions outlined in the Commission’s Management Audit was the need for
Cedar Acres to develop and implement written procedures that would provide a record of
customer complaints and inquiries in compliance with Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C. According to the
Management Audit, in the past, Cedar Acres failed to promptly address customers’ concerns and
to provide an adequate two-way channel for customers to funnel inquiries and complaints.

However, according to the Utility, Cedar Acres made it a practice to return all calls that are made
to the Utility’s office. From the Management Audit, staff concluded that, on occasion, customers
called the billing contractor if they were unable to reach someone at the Utility office. As a
result, customer complaints were not logged in accurately, and thus, not returned. Cedar Acres
agrees nonetheless that, in the past, it had not been keeping records of all incoming calls and its
response to customer concerns.

In January 2016, the Utility began the practice of logging customer inquiries and complaints
received by customers. The log currently contains records denoting customer names, contact
date, the form of contact (i.e., email, telephone, written notice), nature of inquiry, and the status
of the Utility’s response.

The Management Audit suggested that since Cedar Acres is ultimately responsible for
maintaining a record of complaints, and monitoring and tracking complaints, customers should
be provided with and informed to call the Hollywood office number for all customer billing and
service inquiries. This measure should provide the Utility greater awareness of all customer
issues and the performance of its contractors. For this reason, and due to a telephone company

5



Docket No. 140217-WU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

routing issue, the Utility’s officers arranged for a new telephone line to be installed. According
to Cedar Acres’ Compliance Report, landlines from the Oakland Hills subdivision were being
routed in error to a hospital when customers were trying to call the Utility’s Hollywood office.
Staff believes with this new line change, customers should have a clear line of communication
with the Utility. The Utility’s new telephone number and new email address were included on
the March 1, 2016 customer bills and subsequent bills. In its Compliance Report, the Utility
wanted to note that many customers do not have answering machines; however, every attempt is
made by the Utility to contact them, up to five attempted returned calls.

In an additional effort to improve communications with the customers, on January 16, 2016, the
Utility’s president held an informal meeting with customers and officers of the homeowners
association. The owners of Artesian, the company providing billing and meter reading services
for Cedar Acres, also attended this meeting. Besides making sure the customers have a clear
understanding of how to reach the Utility, the Utility president wanted to hear and address
customer’s concerns and frustrations expressed at the October 13, 2015, Agenda Conference.

Prior to the January 16, 2016, informal meeting, customers expressed concerns that there was no
vehicle signage or uniforms on meter readers. They were concerned with unidentified people on
their property. Thus, the customers wanted the meter readers to be clearly identifiable.
Understanding this concern, both the Utility and Artesian note that Artesian has had signage on
their truck since 2010, and that Artesian personnel wear coral colored shirts that say “Meter
Reading.” Utility representatives shared this information with the customers at the informal
meeting. According to the Utility, many customers told Artesian personnel attending the meeting
that they have known the Artesian personnel for years. Based on this information, staff believes
the meter reader identification matter has been resolved.

Since the Commission’s Order and the January 16, 2016 informal customer meeting, the
Commission received two customer complaints from two separate customers. One complaint
regarded a billing address issue that will be discussed below. The other complaint regarded the
June 2016 water outage incident that occurred due to the transformer surge, discussed above. In
both instances, staff believes the Utility was appropriately responsive. In the latter instance, both
the Utility and staff have had numerous telephone conversations and exchanged several emails
with the customer explaining the cause of the outage. Staff believes the June 2016 outage
complaint has been adequately addressed and resolved.

Billing Issues

In addition to frustration with management practices, customers expressed concern with the
Utility’s billing practices. Customers reported faulty meters, unusual bills, and an issue with
mailing.

A primary source of the Utility’s billing issues was directly related to the need to replace
customer meters. Some of the billing abnormalities were due to inaccurate or inoperable meters
which often led to estimated bills. Additionally, OPC expressed concern that the billing
determinants relating to usage were not reliable for rate-setting purposes. To address this
problem, the Commission ordered Cedar Acres to implement a meter replacement program.
Further, the Utility was ordered to escrow $2,350 every two months, $14,110 annually, to be

6



Docket No. 140217-WU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

used for this program. This amount equates to approximately 78 meters each year for a total of
320 meters.

In an effort to help the Utility efficiently achieve the goal of replacing meters, the Management
Audit suggested that the Utility perform an audit of every residential meter to identify its
condition in order to prioritize meter replacements. In its Compliance Report, the Utility
indicated that meters are audited with each reading and prioritized for meter replacement.
According to the Compliance Report and discussions with the Utility, 14 meters have been
replaced. The Utility has ordered 12 additional meters that are scheduled to be installed by the
end of July. Taking into consideration that the bills reflecting the new rates were not sent until
March 2016, for the January/February billing cycle, staff believes that Cedar Acres is making
good progress with the meter replacement program. Staff will continue to monitor the progress
of the meter replacement program.

In line with the meter replacement program and pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU,
Cedar Acres established an escrow account and filed the escrow agreement with the Commission
on April 14, 2016. According to the Utility, the ordered amount of funds have not yet been
escrowed even though meters have been replaced. The Utility explained that unexpected costs to
replace a pump motor and starter were paid in March 2016. These costs were necessary for the
proper operation of the utility plant and were in the amount of $4,587. The Utility advised staff
that, due to the motor replacement expenditure, the ordered funds were not available to be placed
into escrow. Staff believes this is an extraordinary situation. While the Utility is not in full
compliance with the Commission’s Order, staff believes the Utility is following the spirit of the
Order by going forward with the actual replacement of meters. Staff also believes that the Utility
will be in a position to follow the escrow procedure, as ordered, by September 2016, once
receiving the July/August billing cycle revenues.

In order to address some of the concerns regarding incorrectly estimated bills, the Management
Audit suggested that Cedar Acres modify its bill calculation process and institute a review of
each bill for inaccuracies prior to being mailed to customers. According to the Management
Audit, the Utility’s review process should include cross-checking the meter readings log input to
customer bills. In its Compliance Report, Cedar Acres states that bills are reviewed by the
Finance Manager for anomalies. The Utility also stated that a spreadsheet is maintained to
compare the recent billing with the prior billing period. While a number of meters remain
inoperable or unreadable, Cedar Acres indicated in its Compliance Report that those customers
are only billed the base facility charge.

Since the Cedar Acres is unable to determine usage for these customers, staff believes the billing
analysis provided by Cedar Acres is not reliable for determining customer usage for the six
month billing period included in the report. As the Utility continues to replace meters, it will be
able to gather more accurate billing data. The billing analysis Cedar Acres must file at the end of
12 months should provide a better representation of customer usage.

The final billing concern staff evaluated had to do with mailing and address issues. Staff is aware

of two separate billing address issues. One billing address issue was discussed at the Agenda
Conference. It involved a customer’s bill being mailed to an incorrect address, and his

7



Docket No. 140217-WU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

unsuccessful repeated attempts at getting the issue resolved. After the Agenda Conference, the
matter was resolved.

Additionally, as mentioned earlier, there was a complaint filed with the Commission on May 11,
2016 involving a homeowner receiving a copy of the tenant’s bill. According to the homeowner,
she had expressed on several occasions that she did not wish to receive a copy of her tenant’s
bill. While the tenant was receiving the bill through email, the Utility was under the impression
the homeowner also wanted a copy of the bill. The issue is now resolved. Staff believes this
complaint took place during a time when Cedar Acres was in the process of implementing its
new policies and procedures pertaining to customer complaints and/or inquires. It appears that
improvements have been made. However, staff believes any improvement in this regard should
be evaluated at the end of the 12-month compliance period.

Based on the above, staff believes that Cedar Acres is making a substantial effort to comply with
Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU by implementing corrective actions and improvements
regarding the Utility’s service to its customers. Staff also believes that Cedar Acres has
incorporated many of the suggestions made in the Management Audit. Further, staff believes that
Cedar Acres has taken positive steps toward improving its billing issues, and complying with
regulatory matters. Because staff believes Cedar Acres to be making a substantial effort to
comply with the Commission’s Order, staff does not believe the Utility should be ordered to
show cause for non-compliance.

The Utility’s next Compliance Report is due on December 14, 2016. Staff will continue to
monitor the Utility’s progress and the status of the escrow account, along with the meter
replacement program. Staff is scheduled to report back to the Commission after Cedar Acres
files its next Compliance Report.



Docket No. 140217-WU Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. This docket should remain open to allow staff to continue to monitor
Cedar Acres’ compliance with Commission Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, the meter
replacement program, and escrow account. (Corbari)

Staff Analysis: This docket should remain open to allow staff to continue to monitor Cedar
Acres’ compliance with Commission Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, the meter replacement
program and the escrow account. Additionally, pursuant to Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU,
Cedar Acres is required to file a 12-month Compliance Report on December 14, 2016. Staff will
report back to the Commissioners regarding Cedar Acres’ compliance status after reviewing the
Utility’s next Compliance Report. Therefore, this docket should remain open.



ltem /



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05657-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

State of Florida

DATE: July 28, 2016

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 'f‘/ ,/,9
FROM: Division of Engineering (Lee, Matthews) % ‘;0——\ (/1’ @ - A [\
Division of Accounting and Finance (Slemkewicz) )(7

Division of Economics (Draper, Guffey, McNulty)y € /q #4277 v
Office of the General Counsel (Janp%

RE: Docket No. 160128-EI — Petition for approval to include in base rates the revenue
requirement for the Hines Chillers Uprate Project, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Tariff Filing — Interested Persons May Participate

CONMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham
CRITICAL DATES: Waiver of 60 day time limit.(DN 03841-16)
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On May 20, 2016, Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF) filed a petition for approval to include in
base rates the revenue requirement for the Hines Chillers Uprate Project. By Order No. PSC-13-
0598-FOF-EI, the Commission approved the Revised and Restated Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement (RRSSA).! Paragraph 16(a) of the RRSSA includes provisions for DEF to seek
recovery of the prudently incurred revenue requirement of power uprates to existing DEF units,

'Order No. PSC-13-0598-FOF-EI, issued November 12, 2013, in Docket No. 130208-EL In re: Petition for limited
proceeding to approve revised and restated stipulation and settlement agreement by Duke Energy Florida, Inc. d/b/a
Duke Energy.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05657-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160128-EI
Date: July 28, 2016

which may be placed in-service prior to year-end 2017, through a separate base rate increase at
the time each unit is placed in service.

Subsequently, in Order No. PSC-14-0590-FOF-EI, the Commission granted DEF a
determination of need for the Hines Chillers Uprate Project.” Intervening parties in that
proceeding included the Office of Public Counsel (OPC), Florida Industrial Power Users Group
(FIPUG), White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate (PCS Phosphate),
Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. (Calpine), and NRG Florida, LP (NRG). The
Commission weighed parties’ arguments, evaluated the need for reliability and cost-effectiveness
of various generation alternatives, and found that the Hines Chillers Uprate Project represented
an optimal resource to meet DEF’s needs prior to 2018.

The Hines Chillers Uprate Project consists of installation of chiller modules for the existing
Hines Energy Center power block units, a large chilled water storage tank, an auxiliary power
system, pumps and chilled water supply and return piping, and gas turbine air inlet chiller coils.
The installation of the chiller system on the existing Hines Energy Center power block units
(Hines Units 1 - 4) is designed to cool the gas turbine inlet air, thus increasing the capacity of
each power block while maintaining fuel efficiency. Hines Units 1 - 4 have a total installed
capacity of approximately 1,900 megawatts (MW). Based on Order No. PSC-14-0590-FOF-EI,
the project is expected to increase the summer capacity of those units by approximately 220 MW
to meet the summer peak demand, which DEF projected to grow to 9,439 MW by the summer of
2018.

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 366.06, Florida Statutes.

2Order No. PSC-14-0590-FOF-El, issued October 21, 2014, in Docket No. 140111-El, In re: Petition for
determination of cost effective generation alternative to meet need prior to 2018, by Duke Energy Florida, Inc.

-2-



Docket No. 160128-EI Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: What is the appropriate amount of revenue requirement for the Hines Chillers Uprate
Project?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of revenue requirement for DEF’s proposed
phase 1 rate increase associated with the Hines Chillers Uprate Project is $16,676,114. The phase
2 revenue requirement and rate increase should be addressed when DEF files a separate petition
in August 2016. (Lee, Matthews, McNulty, Slemkewicz)

Staff Analysis: DEF is seeking to recover the full, prudently incurred revenue requirement for
the Hines Chillers Uprate Project pursuant to Paragraph 16(a) of the RRSSA. The project will be
implemented in two phases. DEF is requesting that the Commission approve the phase 1 revenue
requirement of $16,676,114 and phase 2 revenue requirement of $2,915,328. However, it is only
requesting approval for the rate increase associated with the phase 1 revenue requirement in this

petition. The rate increase for phase 2 will be requested as part of a separate petition in August
2016.

Cost Estimates and Projected Performance

According to DEF witness Vann Stephenson’s (Stephenson) direct testimony filed in this docket,
the updated construction cost estimate for the Hines Chillers Uprate Project is approximately
$151 million. This is $9 million less than the $160 million estimate provided in Docket No.
140111-EL In that proceeding, the Commission found the construction cost estimate comparable
to a similar project installed at the Duke Energy Carolinas Dan River Combined Cycle project.

In addition, witness Stephenson’s direct testimony addressed DEF’s effort to execute the project
efficiently by selecting an Engineering Procurement Construction (EPC) company by
competitive bidding and by planning the construction in two phases to align with already
scheduled maintenance outages for the Hines Units. The first phase, with an estimated cost of
$127 million for work on Hines Units 1-3 and the common equipment, is expected to be
completed and placed into commercial service in October 2016. The second phase, with an
estimated cost of $24 million for the work for Hines Unit 4, is expected to be completed in
January 2017. Based on DEF’s response to staff’s data request, cost incurred to date is $101
million, with an estimated $50 million for the project to be completed as planned.

Staff recognizes that the costs sought for recovery by DEF are still estimates at this time.
Regarding the issue of a potential variance from the estimate, DEF stated in its response to
staff’s data request that there is no such provision for modification of the base rate adjustments
under paragraph 16(a) of the RRSSA. Paragraph 16 of the RRSSA provides different treatments
for units and uprates to existing units placed in-service and/or acquired/purchased prior to year-
end 2017. While specific true-up provisions in a manner similar to cost recovery clauses are
prescribed for the 2018 Generation Base Rate Adjustment (GBRA) factor under 16(b) through
16(f), there is not a true-up mechanism under paragraph 16(a) of the RRSSA.



Docket No. 160128-EI Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Staff notes that even without such a true-up provision, costs will be reset in DEF’s next general
base rate case proceeding if actual costs for the Hines Chillers Uprate Project differ from what is
approved in this docket.

In response to staff’s data request, DEF provided an updated comparison of the current cost
estimates with those provided in Docket No. 140111-El. DEF also identified the variables that
contributed to the total cost reduction, with the reduced costs mainly caused by the contingency
and not design changes. DEF also provided an update of the projected performance, which is
consistent with its projection in Docket No. 140111-El. Staff recommends DEF has
demonstrated that costs of the Hines Chillers Uprate Project are reasonable.

DEF is only requesting approval for the rate increase associated with the phase 1 revenue
requirement in this petition. DEF expects to file its petition for the approval for the rate increase
associated with phase 2 of the Hines Chiller Uprate Project and the Osprey acquisition revenue
requirement in August 2016. The reason for this separate filing is based on the timing of the
Osprey project, which is expected to come online in the same time period as phase 2 of the Hines
Chiller Uprate Project. While the cost estimate is reasonable, as discussed earlier, staff
recommends the phase 2 revenue requirement should be addressed in the upcoming separate
docket because revenue requirements and rates are normally considered together.

Revenue Requirement

Based on the estimated cost to complete phase l of the Hines Chillers Uprate Project, DEF
calculated a revenue requirement of $16,676, 114.2 In accordance with paragraph 16(a) of the
RRSSA DEF utilized the capital structure from its most recent actual earnings surveillance
report* and a 10.50 percent return on equity to calculate the revenue requirement. The revenue
requirement calculations also include the recovery of O&M expenses, depreciation expense,
property insurance, and property tax. Staff has reviewed the revenue requirement calculations
and believes they have been appropriately calculated.

Conclusion

The appropriate amount of revenue requirement for DEF’s proposed phase 1 rate increase
associated with the Hines Chillers Uprate Project is $16,676,114. The phase 2 revenue
requirement and rate increase should be addressed when DEF files a separate petition in August
2016.

? Exhibit B, P. 1 of 2, of Document No. 03105-16 (DEF’s Petition).
# March 2016 Earnings Surveillance Report.



Docket No. 160128-EI Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should the Commission approve DEF’s proposed tariffs and associated charges?

Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission approves Issue 1, the proposed tariffs and
associated charges should go into effect with the first billing cycle in November 2016. If the
Commission order is protested, DEF should be allowed to implement the rates subject to refund
pending the results of any subsequent proceeding. (Guffey)

Staff Analysis: As discussed in Issue 1, DEF has proposed to increase its base rates by
$16,676,114. DEF allocated this amount to all its rate classes at a uniform percentage (0.99
percent) as shown in Exhibit C of the petition consistent with the terms of the RRSSA. A
residential customer who uses 1,000 kilowatt-hours will see a $0.50 increase on the monthly bill.
The proposed tariffs are shown in Exhibit E of the petition.

In response to staff’s first data request, DEF stated that customers will be notified of the rate
changes via October bill inserts, DEF website and via email for electronic bill customers.

DEF has requested that the proposed tariffs go into effect with the first billing cycle in November
2016. Staff has reviewed the proposed tariffs, calculation of the revised base rate charges and
DEF’s responses to data requests and recommends that they be approved. If the Commission
order is protested, DEF should be allowed to implement the rates subject to refund pending the
results of any subsequent proceeding.



b} . ¢

Docket No. 160128-EI Issue 3
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 3: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If Issues 1 and 2 are approved, the tariff should go into effect with
the first billing cycle in November 2016. If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the
order, the tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the
issuance of a consummating order. (Janjic)

Staff Analysis: If Issues 1 and 2 are approved, the tariff should go into effect with the first
billing cycle in November 2016. If a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of the order,
the tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of
the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a
consummating order.



|ltem 8



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05662-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:
TO:

FROM:

RE:

AGENDA:

Tuly 28,2016

Office of Commission Clerftauffer) _/%&

Division of Engineering ill%ng) ’V‘/ Té %
Division of Accounting and Finance (Cicchefti—Yoge -
Division of Economics (Bruce, Hudson) O \_j% J.

Office of the General Counsel (Corbari) Y] coan I L(‘(

Docket No. 150149-WS — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Glades and
Highlands Counties by Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.

08/09/16 — Proposed Agency Action — Except for Issue Nos. 11, 12, and 13 —
Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham

CRITICAL DATES: 10/20/2016 (15-Month Effective Date (SARC))

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None



FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05662-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Table of Contents

Case Back@round .........c.coveeeirceinenerrireeneneretesieesissnesesesessssiestsssassusssesssssssssessnssssssssssssnsssnssssssseos 1
ISSUE 1 QUALILY OF SEIVICE ..c.uviciieriireeiiireeirererteseereesteceeseeeesseesreesesssessassssssssseostessessasessestossessisssens 2
Issue 2 Used and USEFUL........c.ccueouiceririniiineeneeeenesneeeseeieseestssesaesaessesensessessssssssessesessassassssssonss 4
Issue 3 Average Test Year Rate Base........cccccovevviiniicccrcniincniinininnininniiinccncnecnesenecsesesnens 7
ISSUE 4 RAte Of RETUIM.......couiiiiiiiieiitcee ettt e nsressese e e esesssatssestestn s sssesssssssenessesenesasanes 10
ISSue 5 Test Year REVENUES .......co.ceerververreeeeemsiiestninnnecssencseestesissisisnessssserssssssssssssssssssessesssssesses 11
[ssue 6 Operating EXPENSES .......coceveririrrireesieeeiiteeeseeesseeseesnsusssessesasstosnessssesssssssssssssssssssssssasses 12
Issue 7 Revenue Requirement Phase L ..........ccocveiicievenneninninnecniiininiinicnnicsncncansassaesenenenes 15
Issue 8 Appropriate Rates and Rate StrUCUTE ........c.coeveereererrirrinereresecniesietsessesstscssessssenes 17
Issue 9 Service Availability Charges ........ccceceeeeiververreciniiicrnniiiiiiisieiesneensesessesesesne 19
Issue 10 Customer DEPOSILS........ceeeereeririrererieeeeeseeenteseestestecnestssneseeseesisstssessssnenessessessonsesssssansn 20
Issue 11 Four-Year Rate ReAUCHON........ccceerueerirciiiriiicctrecccse et rrccstssscstsssessnsssesaas 21
IssSue 12 TeMPOTArY RAtS....cc.coueeieiieieiereeieeeeereeseeeesesenssestsssestsnesesseessessescssssssssessssssssssesssssenses 22
Issue 13 Proof Of AQJUSLMENLS........cccccvirerieeieeereeriienieseeesteseseeseeessesnesneseesseseeseesssssesessesssssssnes 24
ISSUE 14 ClOSE DOCKEL.......ccueeieireerireericierntinestinsenanertereresesessrs st stsste s sbs b s s et eb b b bes 25
Schedule No. 1-A Water Rate Base.........cccceveeverervrineccincnininnenecennecccsicssnssestesessessessessens 26
Schedule No. 1-B Adjustments to Rate Base..........cccoveernierieciinienniniercinencnncceenccenneneecscsnennes 27
Schedule No. 2 Capital StrUCIUTE..........coceirririirteeerereecteierereesreseesesscsee et esessesstesessesasasessesnees 28
Schedule No. 3-A Water Operating INCOME.........ccccoeireenerrriniesinnrsinntnsenenineneencsnseneeesacssesnes 29
Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to NOL........ccccoveeeiniirriinnereeenencteiinneesinieesteeseessssssecssseessens 30
Schedule No. 3-C Water O&M EXPENSE..........coccviiirirrirniiinintncniiicniininsiissensessesssissesessessonens 31
Schedule No. 4 Monthly Water Rates.........cccoceeveriniiniiniiiceinecicccintnnecsienensecssesnsesessssnsens 32



Docket No. 150149-WS
Date: July 28, 2016

Case Background

Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. (Silver Lake or Utility) is a Class C utility' providing water service to
approximately 39 residential and 23 general service customers. The majority of the property in
the Utility’s service territory is owned by Lykes Bros, Inc., and thus the Utility serves primarily
related parties. Silver Lake is located in the South Flonda Water Management Dlstnct
(SFWMD). Water rates were last established for Silver Lakes in 2007 when it was certificated.
Silver Lake had two amendments to 1ts territory in 2008 and 2009, expanding water and
wastewater service in Highlands County

On May 26, 2015, Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. filed an application for a Staff Assisted Rate Case
(SARC). Staff selected the test year ended March 31, 2015, for the instant case. According to
Silver Lake’s 2014 annual report, its total operating revenues for water was $43,080, and
reported a net loss of $176,636.*

On January 1, 2016, staff filed a preliminary recommendation (Staff Report) pending further
review of this case. A customer meeting was subsequently held on February 11, 2016, at the
Brighton Ranch Office in Okeechobee, Florida, to receive customer questions and comments
concerning the Utility’s rate case and quality of service. No customers attended the meeting.

On February 8, and April 11, 2016, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed letters outlining its
concerns with the Staff Report. The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Section
367.0814, Florida Statutes, (F.S.).

'Section 367.021(12), F.S., defines “Utility” as “a water or wastewater utility and, except as provided Section
367.022, includes every person, lessee, trustee, or receiver owning, operating, managing, or controlling a system, or
proposing construction of a system, who is providing, or proposes to provide, water or wastewater service to the
gublic for compensation.”

Order No., PSC-07-0983-PAA-WS, issued December 10, 2007, in Docket No. 060726-WU, In re: Application for
certificates to provide water and wastewater service in Glades County and water service in Highlands County by
Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.
3Order Nos.,Public Service Commission-08-0520-FOF-WU, issued August 12, 2008, in Docket No. 080213-WU, In
re: Application for amendment of Certificate 636-W to extend water service area in Highlands County by Silver
Lake Utilities, Inc., and PSC-09-0086-FOF-SU, issued February 9, 2009, in Docket No. 080613-SU, In re:
Application for amendment of Certificate No. 546-S to extend certain areas in Highlands County by Silver Lake
Utilities, Inc.

“Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. 2014 Annual Report filed April 28, 2015,
http://www.floridapsc.com/library/financials/WS907-DOCS/ANNUAL-REPORTS/WS907-14-AR.PDF.




Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues
Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. satisfactory?

Recommendation: Yes. The overall quality of service provided by Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.
should be considered satisfactory. (Hill)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), in water
and wastewater rate cases, the Commission must determine the overall quality of service
provided by a utility, which is derived from an evaluation of three separate components of the
utility’s operations. These components are: (1) the quality of the utility’s product; (2) the
operating conditions of the utility’s plant and facilities; and (3) the utility’s attempt to address
customer satisfaction. The Rule further states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations,
violations, and consent orders on file with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
and the county health department over the preceding three-year period shall be considered.
Additionally, Section 367.0812(1)(c), F.S., requires that the Commission consider the extent to
which the utility provides water service that meets secondary water quality standards as
established by the DEP.

Silver Lake’s service area is located near Okeechobee, Florida, in Highlands and Glades
Counties within the South Florida Water Management District. The Utility’s water system
provides finished water that is obtained from 26 systems with 28 wells.

Quality of Utility's Product

Staff’s evaluation of Silver Lake’s water quality consisted of a review of the Utility’s compliance
with the DEP primary and secondary drinking water standards and customer complaints
regarding the water quality. Primary standards protect public health, while secondary standards
regulate contaminants that may impact the taste, odor, and color of drinking water. Staff also
considered the Utility’s compliance with local health departments.

Staff reviewed the most recent chemical analyses for Silver Lake’s systems that are regulated by
DEP (Brighton Ranch Office, Lake Placid, and Buckhorn Housing). All results complied with
the DEP primary and secondary water quality standards. Additionally, Silver Lake is not
currently under citation by the Highlands County or Glades County health departments.

No complaints regarding the quality of Silver Lake’s product have been filed with the
Commission. Staff also requested complaints against the system filed with DEP for the test year
and four years prior. DEP reported that it did not receive any complaints regarding the quality of
Silver Lake’s product during the period requested.

Based on staff’s review, giving consideration to the Utility’s current compliance with DEP and
county health department standards, as well as the lack of customer complaints, the quality of
Silver Lake’s product should be considered satisfactory.



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Operating Condition of the Utility's Plant and Facilities

Staff’s evaluation of Silver Lake’s facilities included a review of the Utility’s compliance
standards of operation as well as a site visit. Staff reviewed the Utility’s most recent DEP
sanitary survey reports, for Brighton Ranch Office, Lake Placid, and Buckhorn Housing. The
DEP found no deficiencies and determined that the system to be in compliance with its rules and
regulations. Currently, Silver Lake is not under citation by the Highlands County or Glades
County health departments. Staff did not identify any issues or concerns during its February 11,
2016, site visit of the Utility. Therefore, the operating condition of Silver Lake’s water treatment
plants and facilities should be considered satisfactory.

The Utility’s Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction

Staff reviewed the Commission's complaint records from April 1, 2011, through July 12, 2016,
and found no complaints. Staff also requested copies of complaints filed with the Utility during
the test year and four years prior to the test year. Silver Lake responded that no complaints had
been filed during the test year and four years prior to the test year.’ Staff also requested
complaints against the Utility filed with the DEP for the test year and four years prior. The DEP
did not indicate it had received any complaints against Silver Lake during the time frame. A
customer meeting was held in the service territory on February 11, 2016. No customers attended
the meeting, and no customers have provided correspondence in this docket. Given that there
have been no customer complaints during staff’s period of review, the Utility’s attempt to
address customer satisfaction should be considered satisfactory.

Conclusion
Based on the foregoing, the overall quality of service provided by Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.
should be considered satisfactory.

*Document No. 05185-15, filed August 20, 2015.



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages (U&U) of Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. water
treatment plant and distribution system and storage?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.’s water treatment plant
(WTP) should be considered 75.62 percent U&U and its distribution systems should be
considered 100 percent U&U. There appears to be no excessive unaccounted for water (EUW),
therefore, staff is not recommending an adjustment be made to operating expenses for chemicals
and purchased power. (Hill)

Staff Analysis: Silver Lake’s water system is served by 28 total wells rated at a combined 856
gallons per minute (gpm). Water treatment varies by system based on quality of the groundwater.
Water is treated by chlorination in 16 of the systems, by aeration in 5 of the systems, with a
water softener in 3 of the systems, with a carbon filter in 3 of the systems, by ozone in 2 of the
systems, and via reverse osmosis provided on the customer’s side for 1 system. Eight of these
systems are required to be permitted either by the DEP or the SFWMD, and have a combined
permitted capacity of 0.17 million gallons per day (MGD). There are no fire hydrants served by
the systems. Analysis of the provided data indicates there has been no growth to the system in
the past five years.

Water Treatment Plant Used & Useful

The capacity of each WTP is separately rated. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), F.A.C., a water
treatment system with one well is 100 percent used and useful. Twenty-four of the 26 systems
have one well each, and therefore, should be considered 100 percent used and useful. In
calculating the Firm Reliable Capacity (FRC) of a water system served by multiple wells, the
pumping capacity of the wells, excluding the largest well for those systems with more than one
well, is considered the FRC. The two systems with more than one well each are the Brighton
Ranch Office WTP and the Brighton Grove Office WTP.

The U&U calculation for a WTP is ((Max Day - EUW + Fire Flow + Growth)/FRC). Brighton
Ranch Office WTP has an FRC of 25 gpm based on the smallest well. The maximum daily usage
for the test year was 4,300 gallons on April 28, 2014.% It does not appear that there was a line
break or unusual occurrence on that day. This results in a peak demand (Max Day) of 5.97 gpm
((4,300 / 1,440) * 2).” There is no EUW and there is no Fire Flow. The Growth in connections
appears to be zero. The resulting U&U calculation for Brighton Ranch Office is 23.9 percent
((5.97+0+0+0)/25).

Silver Lake’s Brighton Grove Office WTP has an FRC of 22 gpm based on the smallest well.
The peak hour demand is calculated as 7.7 gpm.® There is no EUW and there is no fire flow. The

*Document No. 05185-15, filed August 20, 2015.

"Per Rule 25-30.4325(7)(a)(1), F.A.C., Water Treatment and Storage Used and Useful Calculations

®per Rule 25-30.4325(7)(a)(2), F.A.C., Water Treatment and Storage Used and Useful Calculations. (Peak hour
demand, expressed in gallons per minute, shall be calculated as 1.1 gallons per minute per equivalent residential
connection if the actual maximum day flow data is not available). This system is not regulated by DEP and thus
daily flow data is not required to be kept and is unavailable.



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

growth in connections appears to be zero. The resulting U&U calculation for Brighton Grove
Office is 35 percent ((7.7 + 0 + 0 + 0) / 22).

In its letter dated April 11, 2016, OPC submitted that it would be more appropriate to weigh the
U&U percentages for these two systems based on their contribution to the Utility Plant in
Service (UPIS) balance. Staff agrees that a weighted average using UPIS contribution is a
reasonable method for calculating U&U as it accounts for the investment associated with the
individual plants. This methodology differs from that used in the Staff Report, which used a
weighted average using ERC contribution and resulted in a U&U of 91 percent. The 24 single-
well systems, which are considered 100 percent U&U, combined with the Brighton Ranch Office
U&U and the Brighton Grove Office U&U produce an overall value of 75.62 percent U&U for
water treatment plant.’ The updated calculation is shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1 Summary of WTP U&U

U&U UPIS UPIS U&U
System Name Contribution* | Contribution
Brighton Grove Office WTP 35.00% | $105,265.80 | $36,843.03
Brighton Ranch Office WTP 23.90% | $236,097.80 | $56,427.37
All other systems 100% | $676,436.00 | $676,436.00
Overall Used and Useful 75.62% | $1,017,800.00 | $769,706.40

Source: Plant accounts, net of depreciation, per audit.

Excessive Unaccounted for Water

Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., describes EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of 10 percent of the
amount produced. When establishing the Rule, the Commission recognized that some uses of
water are readily measurable and others are not. Unaccounted for water is all water that is
produced that is not sold, metered or accounted for in the records of the Utility. The Rule
provides that to determine whether adjustments to plant and operating expenses, such as
purchased electrical power and chemical costs, are necessary, the Commission will consider all
relevant factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions implemented to correct the problem, or
whether a proposed solution is economically feasible. The unaccounted for water is calculated by
subtracting both the gallons used for other purposes, such as flushing, and the gallons sold to
customers from the total gallons pumped for the test year.

The Monthly Operating Reports (MORs) that Silver Lake files with DEP, and the operational
records Silver Lake provides for non-DEP systems, indicate an unaccounted for water value of 8
percent. Therefore, there appears to be no EUW to be considered, and staff recommends that no
adjustment be made to operating expenses for chemicals and purchased power due to the EUW.

’Overall WTP U&U is calculated based on a weighted average which accounts for the relative size of each system
(based on asset allocation, e.g. Brighton Ranch accounts for 23.2 percent of the Utility plant in service) and the
U&U percentage for each system.



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Distribution System Used & Useful

There has been no growth in Silver Lake’s service area in the past five years and there are no
plans for additional development in the immediate future; therefore, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.4325(4), F.A.C., the transmission and distribution lines should be considered 100 percent
U&U.

Conclusion

Staff recommends that Silver Lake’s WTP should be considered 75.62 percent U&U and its
distribution systems should be considered 100 percent U&U. There appears to be no EUW;
therefore, staff is not recommending an adjustment be made to operating expenses for chemicals
and purchased power.



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 3
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.?

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year rate base for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.
is $519,781. (Vogel)

Staff Analysis: Order No. PSC-07-0983-PAA-WS,' reflected the development of the Muse
Village project. However, this project has not yet occurred. The test year ended March 31, 2015,
was used for the instant case. A summary of each rate base component and recommended
adjustments are discussed below.

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)

Silver Lake recorded UPIS of $1,246,881. The commission audit noted exceptions to the
Utility’s UPIS balances. Commission audit staff compiled all subsequent plant additions and
retirements. Staff is recommending decreasing UPIS by $57,525, to remove plant that is being
held for future use associated with the Muse Development. Staff is recommending increasing
UPIS by $4,400, to capitalize two plant additions ($1,805 + $2,595) that were originally placed
in Operation & Maintenance (O&M) expenses. Staff has increased UPIS by $2,694, to include
pro forma plant additions made after the test year along with the appropriate retirements. Staff
has also decreased UPIS by $3,547, to include an averaging adjustment. Staff’s adjustments to
UPIS result in a net decrease of $53,978. Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate UPIS
balance is $1,192,903.

The OPC raised concerns over the utility’s 2009 water treatment plant acquisitions totaling
$644,747. The utility explains in a May 27, 2016 response, that the Seminole Tribe of Florida
once served two systems, the Brighton Ranch and the Brighton Grove. The Seminole Tribe of
Florida decided to construct a new public water supply which drastically increased the costs to
Lykes Bros., Inc. for water service to these areas.

Other systems were acquired or constructed to expand the utility’s territory, including one to
“serve a new commercial/industrial facility in Palmdale.” The 2009 acquisitions allow Silver
Lake to lower costs to all of these affected systems. Therefore, staff believes the 2009
acquisitions are prudent.

Land & Land Rights

Silver Lake did not record a test year land value. The Utility does not own any land on which the
plant operates and all land is used through land lease contracts with Lykes Bros., Inc. approved
by Order No. PSC-07-0983-PAA-WS.!! Based on staff’s review, no adjustments are necessary.
Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate land balance is $0.

'®Order No. PSC-07-0983-PAA-WS, issued December 10, 2007, in Docket No. 060726-WS, In re: Application for
certificates to provide water and wastewater service in Glades County and water service in Highlands County by
Silver Lake Utilities Inc.

11 I1d



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 3
Date: July 28, 2016

Non-Used and Useful (non-U&U) Plant

As discussed in Issue 2, staff is recommending a U&U adjustment. As a result of this adjustment,
staff recommends an increase to non-U&U plant of $184,555. Staff is also recommending a
decrease for non-U&U accumulated depreciation of $78,414. Therefore, staff recommends a net
increase of $106,141 to non-U&U plant.

Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC)

Silver Lake did not record a CIAC balance for the test year; however, it did include a CIAC
account balance in its original certificate 2006 filing. This account includes all Transmission and
Distribution lines. Staff is recommending an increase to CIAC of $248,963, to include
Transmission and Distribution lines. Therefore, staff’s recommended CIAC balance is $248,963.

Accumulated Depreciation

Silver Lake recorded a test year accumulated depreciation balance of $484,818. Silver Lake used
the depreciation rates of a Class B utility because it expected to grow beyond that of a Class C;
however this growth has not yet occurred. Class B rates were being used before the 2009
additions. However, at that time, Class C rates would be applied to the new additions and the
utility and their accounting firm believed it would be easier to continue under Class B rates for
all systems. In an email dated June 30, 2011, Mr. Shoemaker states that Commission staff
deemed the Class B rates as acceptable. Staff believes the use of Class B depreciation rates is
acceptable for this utility and does not recommend the use of Class C depreciation rates.

Staff recalculated accumulated depreciation using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-
30.140, F.A.C., and depreciation associated with plant additions and retirements. Staff increased
accumulated depreciation by $6,724, to reflect the appropriate accumulated depreciation. Staff
also recommends increasing accumulated depreciation by $639, to include pro forma plant and
retirements associated with the pro forma items requested by Silver Lake. Staff decreased
accumulated depreciation by $19,938, for an averaging adjustment. Staff’s total adjustments to
accumulated depreciation result in a net decrease of $12,575. Therefore, staff recommends an
accumulated depreciation balance of $472,244.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Silver Lake did not record accumulated amortization of CIAC. As stated above, staff is
recommending an increase in CIAC for the Utility. To account for this increase, staff is
recommending an increase in accumulated amortization of CIAC in the amount of $134,852.
Therefore, staff’s recommended accumulated amortization of CIAC balance is $134,852.

Working Capital Allowance

Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet
operating expenses. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the
O&M expense formula approach for calculating the working capital allowance. Applying this
formula, staff recommends a working capital allowance of $19,373 (based on O&M expense of
$154,987/8).



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 3
Date: July 28, 2016

Rate Base Summary

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test year water rate base
for Silver Lake is $519,781. Water rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A, and the related
adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 1-B.



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 4
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Silver Lake
Utilities, Inc.?

Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) for Silver Lake is 10.58 percent,
with a range of 9.58 percent to 11.58 percent, and the appropriate overall rate of return is 6.54

percent. (Vogel)

Staff Analysis: According to the Commission audit, Silver Lake’s test year capital structure
reflected common equity of $370,892 and long-term debt of $424,000.

Silver Lake’s capital structure has been reconciled with staff’s recommended rate base. The
appropriate ROE for the Utility is 10.58 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage
formula currently in effect.'? Staff recommends an ROE of 10.58 percent, with a range of 9.58
percent to 11.58 percent, and an overall rate of return of 6.54 percent. The ROE and overall rate
of return are shown on Schedule No. 2.

"2Order No. PSC-16-0254-PAA-WS, issued June 29, 2016, in Docket No. 150006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.

-10-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 5
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 5: What are the appropriate test year revenues for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. water
system?

Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenues for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.’s water
system are $47,162. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis: Silver Lake recorded total test year revenues of $43,397, which consists of
only service revenues. During the test year, Silver Lake charged its citrus division the utility’s
approved base facility charge for a 3” meter and $0.91 per 1,000 gallons for raw water irrigation
service. However, the utility’s tariff for raw water irrigation service is designed for bulk raw
water service and includes a fixed base charge of $5,500 based on a minimum demand of
500,000 gallons per month, in addition to the gallonage charge of $0.91 per 1,000 gallons. The
general service potable water rate includes a base facility charge based on meter size and a
gallonage charge of $3.79 per 1,000 gallons. Additionally, there was a discrepancy in the amount
of gallons billed and the amount of gallons sold in the billing analysis. Staff corrected Silver
Lake’s billing determinants, applied the rates that were in effect during the test year, and
determined that the service revenues should be increased by $3,765. As discussed in Issue 8, ona
going-forward basis, staff is recommending a new tariff charge for non-bulk raw water
customers. Based on the above, staff recommends that the appropriate amount of test year
revenues for Silver Lake’s water system is $47,162.

-11-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 6
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of operating expense for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expense for Silver Lake Utilities,
Inc. is $201,132. (Vogel)

Staff Analysis: Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. recorded operating expense of $201,343 for the test
year ended March 31, 2015. Staff reviewed the test year O&M expenses, including invoices,
canceled checks, and other supporting documentation, and made several adjustments to the
Utility's operating expenses as summarized below.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Purchased Water (610)
Silver Lake recorded Purchased Water expense of $1,256. This expense is related to the royalties
required in the land lease contracts. Staff increased this amount by $108, to include an invoice

from December of the test year. Therefore, staff recommends Purchased Water expense of
$1,364.

Purchased Power (615)
The Utility recorded Purchased Power expense of $6,364. Staff increased this amount by $47, to
include an invoice not previously included. Staff also increased this account by $96, to reclassify
invoices from Account 618. Staff’s total adjustments result in an increase of $143. Therefore,
staff recommends Purchased Power expense of $6,507.

Chemicals (618)
The Utility recorded Chemicals expense of $2,326. Staff decreased this account by $96, to
remove invoices reclassified to Account 615. Staff increased this account by $113, to include an
invoice not previously included. Staff also decreased this account by $107, to remove an invoice
not supported. Staff’s adjustments result in a net decrease of $90 to Chemicals expense.
Therefore, staff recommends Chemicals expense of $2,236.

Materials and Supplies (620)
Silver Lake recorded Materials and Supplies expense of $14,757. Staff recommends decreasing
this account by $1,805, to capitalize a plant addition into Account 331. Staff also recommends
decreasing this account by $2,595, to capitalize a plant addition into Account 336. Staff’s
adjustments result in a decrease of $4,400 to Materials and Supplies expense. The resulting
recommended amount for Materials and Supplies expense is $10,357.

Contractual Services - Management (634)
Silver Lake recorded Contractual Services — Management expense of $42,177. This expense
includes both management expense and office support for the Utility’s operations. OPC
disagreed with this account balance in its February 8, 2016 letter. Staff believes that due to the
physical size of the Utility’s service territory, 350,000 acres, and the remote locations of many of
the facilities, this expense is prudent and necessary to operate the Utility. Staff recommends
Contractual Services — Management expense of $42,177.

-12-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 6
Date: July 28, 2016

Contractual Services - Testing (635)
Silver Lake recorded Contractual Services — Testing expense of $6,346. Staff believes this
expense is prudent due to the large number of wells the Utility maintains. Staff recommends
Contractual Services — Testing expense of $6,346.

Contractual Services - Other (636)

The Utility recorded Contractual Services — Other expense of $37,177. This expense includes all
contractual maintenance expenses for the Utility. OPC disagreed with this account balance in its
February 8, 2015 letter. Staff believes that due to the physical size of the Utility’s service
territory, 350,000 acres, and the remote locations of many of the facilities, this expense is
prudent and necessary to operate the Utility. Staff decreased this account by $720, to amortize
the non-recurring expense of $900 over a five year period. The resulting recommended amount
for Contractual Services — Other expense is $36,457.

Rent of Buildings and Property (640)
Silver Lake recorded Rental of Buildings and Property expense of $44,095, which includes the
land lease contracts for twenty-five well sites and office space. OPC does not believe this
expense is reasonable. However, in Order No. PSC-07-0717-FOF-WS,!® the Commission
approved these contracts as prudent. Staff does not believe any adjustment should be made to

this account at this time, and staff recommends Rental of Buildings and Property expense of
$44,095.

Regulatory Commission Expense (665)

The Utility recorded no Regulatory Commission expense for the test year. By Rule 25-30.0407,
F.A.C., the Utility is required to mail notices of the customer meeting and notices of final rates in
this case to its customers. For these notices, staff estimated $59 for postage expense, $44 for
printing expense, and $6 for envelopes. These amounts result in $109 for postage, printing
notices, and envelopes. Additionally, Silver Lake paid a $1,000 rate case filing fee and received
legal counsel from Mr. Martin Friedman throughout the course of this case. Staff recommends
including these legal fees in the amount of $9,051. Based on the above, staff recommends a total
rate case expense of $10,160, which amortized over four years is $2,540 annually. Staff
recommends Regulatory Commission expense of $2,540.

Miscellaneous Expense (675)
Silver Lake recorded Miscellaneous expense of $2,908 for the test year. Staff does not believe
any adjustments should be made to this account at this time, and staff recommends
Miscellaneous Expense of $2,908.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses Summary
Based on the above adjustments, staff recommends that the O&M expenses are $154,987. Staff’s
recommended adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule No. 3-A.

Order No. 07-0717-FOF-WS, issued September 7, 2007, in Docket No. 060726-WS, In re: Application for
certificates to provide water and wastewater service in Glades County and water service in Highlands County by
Silver Lake Utilities. Inc.

-13 -



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 6
Date: July 28, 2016

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC)

Silver Lake recorded Depreciation expense during the test year of $40,778. Staff recalculated
Depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. As a result,
staff decreased Depreciation expense by $130, to reflect the appropriate Depreciation expense.
Also, staff decreased Depreciation expense by $7,242, to reflect the non-U&U portion of
Depreciation expense. Staff’s total adjustments to Depreciation expense result in a decrease of
$7,372. Therefore, staff recommends Depreciation expense of $33,406.

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)

Silver Lake recorded a TOTI balance of $3,159. Staff increased TOTI by $1,109, to reflect the
appropriate test year property taxes. Staff also increased TOTI by $143, to reflect the appropriate
Regulatory Assessment Fees. Staff increased TOTI by $41, to include the property tax for the
new pro forma plant addition. Lastly, staff decreased TOTI by $171 to reflect the non-U&U
portion of TOTI. Staff’s adjustments result in an increase of $1,122.

In addition, as discussed in Issue 7, revenues were increased by $187,964, to reflect the change
in revenue required to cover expenses and allow the recommended return on investment. As a
result, TOTI should be increased by $8,458 to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the change in
revenues. Therefore, staff recommends TOTI of $12,739 ($3,159 + $1,122 + $8,458).

Operating Expenses Summary

The application of staff's recommended adjustments to Silver Lake’s test year operating
expenses results in operating expenses of $201,132. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule
No. 3-A, and the related adjustments are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-B and 3-C.

-14 -



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 7
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.?

Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement for Silver Lake Ultilities, Inc. is
$235,126, resulting in an annual increase of $187,964 (398.55 percent). (Vogel)

Staff Analysis: Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. should be allowed an annual increase of $187,964
(398.55 percent), which will allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a
6.54 percent return on its water system. The calculation is shown in Table 7-1 below.

Table 7-1
Water Revenue Requirement
Adjusted Rate Base $519,781
Rate of Return x 6.54%
Return on Rate Base $33,994
Adjusted O&M Expense 154,987
Depreciation Expense (Net) 33,406
Taxes Other Than Income 4281
Test Year RAFs 8.458
Revenue Requirement $235,126
Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues 47,162
Annual Increase $187,964
Percent Increase 398.55%

Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. is 100 percent owned by Lykes Bros. Inc. and currently serves 62
customers, all but one of these customers are affiliated with Lykes Bros. Inc. and the customer
bills are paid by the divisions of the parent company. The only customer not directly affiliated
with Lykes Bros. Inc. is Brighton Baptist Church. In a response to a staff data request, filed
March 1, 2016, Silver Lake stated, “the church pays their monthly bill and, upon receipt, Lykes
makes a monthly donation to the church in the amount of the bill.” Staff believes an increase will
not negatively affect any ratepayers not affiliated with Lykes Bros. Inc. and compensatory rates
should be approved.

OPC has voiced concerns about the level of revenues based on the amount of customers
currently served by the Utility and the possibility of overearnings if the Utility expanded. Silver
Lake planned a large development in its service area when it filed for its certificates in 2006.
Since 2006, Silver Lake did not experience the anticipated large growth and all but one of its
current customers is affiliated with the Utility’s parent company as mentioned above.

-15-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 7
Date: July 28, 2016

In response to data requests, Silver Lake stated that it does not plan to expand in the immediate
future, as the Muse Village development is currently on hold. Due to the Utility’s current
operating loss of $150,210, staff recommends compensatory rates be approved. Any expansion
or overearning concerns would be detected and addressed when the Utility files its required
annual reports.

-16 -



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 8
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 8: What is the appropriate rate structure and rates for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. water
system?

Recommendation: The recommended rate structure and monthly water rates for Silver Lake
Utilities, Inc. are shown on Schedule No. 4. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should

" be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the
customers. Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10
days of the date of the notice. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis:

Water Rates

Silver Lake’s service territory is located in the SFWMD. The majority of the property in the
Utility’s service territory is owned by Lykes Bros Inc. The property is used primarily for cattle
ranching, citrus, timber, sugar cane production, and employee housing. The Utility provides
water only service to 39 residential, 23 general service customers, as well as a raw water
irrigation customer.

Staff’s analysis of the Utility’s billing data indicates that approximately 1 percent of the
residential customer bills during the test year had zero gallons indicating a non-seasonal
customer base. The average residential water demand is 5,378 gallons per month. Currently, the
water system rate structure for residential customers consists of a base facility charge (BFC) and
a two-tier inclining block rate structure. The rate blocks are: (1) 0-5,000 gallons and (2) all usage
in excess of 5,000 gallons per month. General service customers are billed a BFC based on meter
size and a uniform gallonage charge. Silver Lake’s existing BFC generates approximately 47
percent of the Utility’s water revenues. Silver Lake does not have an approved tariff for non-bulk
raw water irrigation service. Silver Lake has tariffed rates for bulk raw water and bulk treated
water; however, it does not have any current customers for these services.

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility’s billing data in order to evaluate the appropriate rate
structure for the residential water customers. The goal of the evaluation was to select the rate
design parameters that: 1) produce the recommended revenue requirement; 2) equitably
distribute cost recovery among the Utility’s customers; and 3) implement, where appropriate,
water conserving rate structures consistent with Commission practice.

As discussed in Issue 7, the recommended revenue requirement increase for Silver Lake is
398.55 percent. When there is such a significant increase in revenues, staff would typically
recommend a repression adjustment. However, in this instance, the customers’ bills are paid by
the owner of the Utility rather than the customers. Since the customers do not pay for their water
service, there would be no pricing signals sent to the customers for conservation efforts. As a
result, staff believes it is appropriate to keep the existing rate structure for residential customers
and no alternative rate structures have been provided. General service and irrigation rates should
be designed to include a BFC and uniform gallonage charge. The raw water irrigation service

-17-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 8
Date: July 28, 2016

gallonage charge should be designed to recognize the reduction in cost associated with chemicals
and electricity.

Silver Lake’s existing rates for bulk treated and raw water services, which were approved in the
original certificate docket, were designed based on dedicated facilities with minimum take or pay
rates. As previously discussed, the Utility does not currently have bulk customers and those
facilities have not been constructed. Staff recommends that the existing bulk potable and raw
water service rate be continued. The rates should be reevaluated in the Utility’s subsequent rate
case.

Summary

For the reasons outlined above, staff recommends continuation of the existing water system rate
structure for residential customers, which consists of a BFC and a two-tier inclining block rate
structure. The rate blocks are: (1) 0-5,000 gallons and (2) all usage in excess of 5,000 gallons per
month. Staff recommends that general service and raw water irrigation customers be billed based
on a BFC and a uniform gallonage charge. Staff recommends that the raw water irrigation
gallonage charge should exclude the cost of chemicals and electricity. The existing bulk potable
and raw water rates should be continued.

The recommended rate structure and monthly water rates for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. are
shown on Schedule No. 4. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer
notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has
approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. Silver
Lake Utilities, Inc. should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date
of the notice.

-18 -



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 9
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 9: Should Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. existing service availability charges be revised, and if
so, what are the appropriate charges?

Recommendation: No. The appropriate service availability charges are the Silver Lake
Utilities, Inc.’s existing charges for the water system. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis: Silver Lake’s existing service availability charges were last established in
Docket No. 060726-WS'. The main extension charge is $4,406 per equivalent residential
connection (ERC). The plant capacity charge for water is $2,200 per ERC. Silver Lake also has
approved bulk raw water and bulk treated water plant capacity charges of $875 and $3,750 per
ERC, respectively.

Rule 25-30.580, F.A.C., establishes guidelines for designing service availability charges.
Pursuant to the rule, the maximum amount of contributions-in-aid-of construction (CIAC), net of
amortization, should not exceed 75 percent of the total original cost, net of accumulated
depreciation, of the Utility’s facilities and plant when the facilities and plant are at their designed
capacity. The minimum amount of CIAC should not be less than the percentage of such facilities
and plant that is represented by the water transmission and distribution system at design capacity.
Staff determined that the Utility’s existing contribution level is 16 percent; however, the Utility’s
facilities are not at their design capacity. Staff believes the existing service availability charges
are sufficient, within the guidelines of Rule 25-30.580, F.A.C., and recommends they remain
unchanged at this time.

"“Order Nos. PSC-13-0611-PAA-WS, issued November 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130010-WS, In re: Application for
increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Ni Florida, LLC.; and PSC-14-
0016-TRF-WU, issued January 6, 2014, in Docket No. 130251-WU, In re: Application for approval of
miscellaneous service charges in Pasco County, by Crestridge Utility Corporation.

-19-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 10
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 10: What are the Utility’s appropriate initial customer deposits for Silver Lake Utilities,
Inc. water service?

Recommendation: The appropriate initial water customer deposit should be $378 for the
residential 5/8” x 3/4” meter size. The initial customer deposits for all other residential meter
sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for water
service. The wastewater initial customer deposit should remain unchanged. The approved
customer deposits should be effective for connections made on or after the stamped approval
date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. should be
required to charge the approved charges until authorized to change them by the Commission in a
subsequent proceeding. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., contains the criteria for collecting, administering, and
refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad
debt expense for the Utility and, ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. Historically, the
Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill."”
Currently, the initial water customer deposit is $76 for 5/8” x 3/4" meter size and two times the
average estimated bill for all other meters sizes. Based on the recommended water rates, the
appropriate initial customer deposit for water should be $378 for a residential customer with a
5/8” x 3/4” meter to reflect an average residential customer bill for two months.

Staff recommends the appropriate initial water customer deposit should be $378 for the
residential 5/8” x 3/4” meter size. The initial customer deposits for all other residential meter
sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for water
service. The wastewater initial customer deposit should remain unchanged. The approved
customer deposits should be effective for connections made on or after the stamped approval
date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. should be
required to charge the approved charges until authorized to change them by the Commission in a
subsequent proceeding.

Order Nos. PSC-13-061 1-PAA-WS, issued November 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130010-WS, In re: Application for
increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Ni Florida, LLC. and PSC-14-0016-
TRF-WU, issued January 6, 2014, in Docket No. 130251-WU, In re: Application for approval of miscellaneous
service charges in Pasco County, by Crestridge Utility Corporation.

-20-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 11
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 11: What is the appropriate amount by which Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.’s rates should be
reduced in four years after the published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized
rate case expense as required by Section 367.0816, F.S.?

Recommendation: Silver Lake Utilities, Inc.’s water rates should be reduced as shown on
Schedule No. 4, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees and
amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in rates should become effective immediately
following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section
367.0816, F.S., Silver Lake should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer
notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior
to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction
with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price
index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the
amortized rate case expense. (Bruce, Vogel)

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately
following the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense
previously included in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with
the amortization of rate case expense, the associated return in working capital, and the gross-up
for RAFs. The total recommended reduction is $2,682.

The water rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4 to remove rate case expense
grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in
rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case
expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., Silver Lake should be required to
file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for
the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the
Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment,
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense.

221 -



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 12
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 12: Should the recommended rates be approved for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. on a
temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other
than the Utility?

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates
should be approved for Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. on a temporary basis, subject to refund with
interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility. Silver Lake should file
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates.
The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on, or after, the stamped approval
date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates
should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been
received by the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, Silver Lake should
provide appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the
rates collected by Silver Lake should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the
staff analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6),
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission Clerk, no
later than the twentieth of each month, indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject
to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Vogel)

Staff Analysis: This recommendation proposes an increase in water rates. A timely protest
might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to
the Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a
party other than Silver Lake, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as
temporary rates. Silver Lake should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to
reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the
proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below.

The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $125,618. Alternatively, Silver Lake
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution.

If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will
be terminated only under the following conditions:
1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount collected
that is attributable to the increase.

If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions:
1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect.
2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either
approving or denying the rate increase.

22



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 12
Date: July 28, 2016

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of
the agreement:

1) The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow
agreement.

2) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the
express approval of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee.

3) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account.

4) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall
be distributed to the customers.

5) If arefund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account
shall revert to the Utility.

6) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the
escrow account to a Commission representative at all times.

7) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account
within seven days of receipt.

8) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service
Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not
subject to garnishments.

9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid.

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility.
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies received as a
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately required,
it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C.

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the security, and the amount of revenues
that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission
Clerk, no later than the twentieth of each month, indicating the monthly and total amount of
money subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate
the status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund.

-23-



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 13
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 13: Should Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. be required to notify the Commission within 90
days of an effective order finalizing this docket, that it has adjusted its books for all the
applicable National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Uniform
System of Accounts (USOA) associated with the Commission approved adjustments?

Recommendation: Yes. Silver Lake Utilities, Inc. should be required to notify the
Commission, in writing, that it has adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission's
decision. The Utility should submit a letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket,
confirming that the adjustments to all the applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made to
the Utility’s books and records. In the event the Utility needs additional time to complete the
adjustments, notice should be provided within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing
good cause, staff should be given administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days.
(Vogel)

Staff Analysis: The Utility should be required to notify the Commission, in writing that it has
adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission's decision. The Utility should submit a
letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the adjustments to all the
applicable NARUC USOA accounts have been made to the Utility’s books and records. In the
event the Utility needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice should be provided
within seven days prior to deadline. Upon providing good cause, staff should be given
administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days.

-24 -



Docket No. 150149-WS Issue 14
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 14: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, the
four year rate reduction, and proof of adjustment of books and records, which are final actions, if
no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest
within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be issued. The docket
should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have
been filed by Silver Lake and approved by staff, and Silver Lake has provided staff with proof
that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made.
Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Corbari)

Staff Analysis: Except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, the four year
rate reduction, and proof of adjustment of books and records, which are final actions, if no
person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest
within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be issued. The docket
should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have
been filed by Silver Lake and approved by staff, and Silver Lake has provided staff with proof
that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made.
Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

-25-



Docket No. 150149-WS
Date: July 28, 2016

Schedule No. 1-A
1ofl

SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 03/31/15
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 150149-WS

BALANCE STAFF BALANCE
PER ADJUSTMENTS PER

DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,246,881 ($53,978) $1,192,903
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 0 0 0
NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (106,141) (106,141)
CIAC 0 (248,963) (248,963)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (484,818) 12,575 (472,244)
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 134,852 134,852
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 19.373 19373
WATER RATE BASE $762,063 ($242,282) $519,781

-26 -




Docket No. 150149-WS
Date: July 28, 2016

Schedule No. 1-B
1of1

SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 03/31/15
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
DOCKET NO. 150149-WS

MDD =

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
To remove plant being held for Muse Development.
To capitalize pumping equipment from Acct. 620.
To capitalize backflow preventers from Acct. 620.
To include pro forma plant additions and retirements.
To reflect an averaging adjustment.

Total

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT
To reflect non-used and useful plant.

To reflect non-used and useful accumulated depreciation.

Total

CIAC
To include the appropriate amount of CIAC.

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
To reflect the appropriate Accumulated Depreciation.
To reflect pro forma plant additions and retirements.
To reflect an averaging adjustment.

Total

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

To include appropriate amount of Amortization of CIAC.

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses.

WATER

(857,525)
1,805
2,595
2,694

(3.347)

($33.978)

(8184,555)
78.414
(£106,141)

($248,963)

(86,724)
(639)
19,938
$12.575

$134.852

-27-




Docket No. 150149-WS Schedule No. 2

Date: July 28, 2016 ' 10of1
SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC, SCHEDULE NO. 2
TEST YEAR ENDED 03/31/15 DOCKET NO. 150149-WS
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE
BALANCE PRO
SPECIFIC BEFORE RATA BALANCE PERCENT
PER ADJUST- PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST
1. COMMON EQUITY $370,892 $0 $370,892 ($36,656) $334,236 46.66% 10.58% 4.94%
2. LONG-TERM DEBT 424,000 0 424,000 (41,904) 382,096 53.34% 3.00% 1.60%
3. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.08%
4. PREFERRED STOCK 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
5. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 2.00% 0.00%
6. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7. TOTAL $794,892 £0 $794.892 (878,560)  $716,332 100.00% 6.54%
RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 9.58% 11.58%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.07% 1.00%

-28 -




Docket No. 150149-WS Schedule No. 3-A

Date: July 28, 2016 1ofl
SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
TEST YEAR ENDED 03/31/15 DOCKET NO. 150149-WS
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME

STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT
1. OPERATING REVENUES $43.397 $3.765 $47.162 $187.964 $235.126
398.55%
OPERATING EXPENSES:

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $157,406 ($2,419) $154,987 $0 $154,987
3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 40,778 (7,372) 33,406 0 33,406
4. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,159 1,122 4,281 8,458 12,739
5. INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
6. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $201.343 ($8.669) 192,674 8,458 $201.,132
7. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) ($157,946) ($145.472) $33,994
8. WATER RATE BASE $762,063 $519,781 $519,781
9. RATE OF RETURN 20.73%) (27,99%) 6.54%

=29 -




Docket No. 150149-WS Schedule No. 3-B

Date: July 28, 2016 10of1
SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 03/31/15 DOCKET NO. 150149-WS
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

WATER!
OPERATING REVENUES
To reflect the appropriate test year service revenues. $3.765
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Purchased Water (610)
To include an invoice from December of test year. 5108
Purchased Power (615)
a. To include an invoice not previously included. $47
b. To reclassify invoices from Acct. 618. 96
Subtotal 3143
Chemicals (618)
a. To reclassify invoices from Acct. 615. ($96)
b. To include invoices not previously included. 113
c. To remove unsupported invoices for chemicals. (107
Subtotal ($90)
Material and Supplies (620)
a. To reclassify invoices from Acct. 331. ($1,805)
b. To reclassify invoices from Acct. 336. 2.595
Subtotal ($4,400)
Contractual Services - Other (636)
To remove amortization of a non-recurring expense. ($720)
Regulatory Commission Expense (665)
a. To reflect 4-year amortization of filing fees and noticing expenses. $277
b. To reflect 4-year amortization of legal fees and expenses. 2,263
Subtotal $2,540
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS ($2,419)
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
a. To reflect appropriate depreciation expense per Rule 25-30.140 F.A.C. (3130)
b. To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (7.242)
Subtotal ($7,372)
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
a. To reflect the appropriate test year property taxes. $1,109
b. To reflect the appropriate RAFs. 143
d. To include pro forma property taxes 41
c. To reflect non-used and useful property taxes. 171
d. To reflect change in revenues with recommendation. 8.458
Total $9,580

-30-



Docket No. 150149-WS

Schedule No. 3-C

Date: July 28, 2016 1ofl
SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 03/31/15 DOCKET NO. 150149-WS
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER
UTILITY MENTS STAFF

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $0 $0 $0
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0
(610) PURCHASED WATER 1,256 108 1,364
(615) PURCHASED POWER 6,364 143 6,507
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 0
(618) CHEMICALS 2,326 (90) 2,236
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 14,757 (4,400) 10,357
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 42,177 0 42,177
(633) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 6,346 0 6,346
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 37,177 (720) 36,457
(640) RENTS 44,095 0 44,095
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0 0 0
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 0 0 0
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 2,540 2,540
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 2.908 0 2.908

TOTAL WATER O&M EXPENSES $157,406 (82,419) $154,987

-31-



Docket No. 150149-WS
Date: July 28, 2016

Schedule No. 4

1ofl

SILVER LAKE UTILITIES, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

SCHEDULE NO. 4
DOCKET NO. 150149-WS

MONTHLY WATER RATES _

Residential, General Service, and Raw Water Irrigation
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size

5/8" x 3/4" $19.05 $86.36 $0.94
3/4" $28.58 $129.54 $1.41
1" $47.63 $215.90 $2.35
1-1/2" $95.25 $431.80 $4.70
2" $152.40 $690.88 $7.53
3" $304.80 $1,381.76 $15.05
4" $476.25 $2,159.00 $23.52
6" $952.50 $4,318.00 $57.42
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential Service

0-5,000 gallons $3.79 $19.16 $0.21
Over 5,000 gallons $6.46 $32.58 $0.35
Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $3.79 $21.98 $0.24
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Raw Water Irrigation Service $19.54 $0.21
Bulk Raw Water Service

Base Facility Charge (2,000 ERCs) $5,500.00 $5,500.00

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Bulk Raw Water Service $0.91 $0.91

Minimum 500,000 gpd take or pay

Bulk Treated Water Service

Base Facility Charge (1,400 ERCs) $21,532.00 $21,532.00

Charge per 1,000 gallons - Bulk Treated Water Service $3.72 $3.72

Minimum 350,000 gpd take or pay

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison

3,000 Gallons $30.42 $143.84

5,000 Gallons $38.00 $182.16

10,000 Gallons $70.30 $345.06

-32-



[ltem 9



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05666-16

FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
Stateof Florlda

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:  July 28,2016

TO: Office of Commission CI?Stautfer)

¢4
FROM: Division of Engineering Graves ng)ﬁ ()% ﬁﬁ M H,v\

Division of Accounting and Finance (Fletcher, Frank, Norrig)
Division of Economics (Bruce, Hudson, Johnson) L{}XB
Office of the General Counsel (Leathers, Crawfor

RE: Docket No. 160065-WU — Application for increase in water rates in Charlotte
County by Bocilla Utilities, Inc.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Decision on Suspension of Rates and Interim Rates
— Participation is at the Discretion of the Commission.

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar
CRITICAL DATES: 60-Day Suspension Waived Through 08/09/16

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

Bocilla Utilities, Inc. (Bocilla or Utility) is a Class B utility providing water service to
approximately 399 water customers in Charlotte County. Effective February 12, 2013, Bocilla
was granted water Certificate No. 662-W."' Bocilla’s rates have never been established for
ratemaking purposes by the Commission.

)

o

/'Order No. PSC-13-0228-PAA-WU, issued May 29, 2013, in Docket No. 130067-WU, In re: Application for
\ grandfather certificate to operate water utility in Charlotte County by Bocilla Utilities, Inc.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05666-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160065-WU
Date: July 28, 2016

By letter dated May 20, 2016, Bocilla provided its Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) for a
file and suspend rate increase. In its application, the Utility requested a test year ended December
31, 2015, for purposes of interim and final rates. On May 23, 2016, Bocilla provided its waiver
of the Commission’s 60-day deadline, as set forth in Sections 367.081(6) and 367.082(2)(a),
Florida Statutes (F.S.), through August 9, 2016.

This recommendation addresses the suspension of Bocilla’s requested final rates and the Utility’s
requested interim rates. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and
367.082, F.S.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues
Issue 1: Should the Utility’s proposed final water rates be suspended?
Recommendation: Yes. Bocilla’s proposed final water rates should be suspended. (Hill)

Staff Analysis: Section 367.081(6), F.S., provides that the Commission may, for good cause,
withhold consent to the implementation of requested rates within 60 days after the date the rate
request is filed. Further, Section 367.081(10), F.S., permits the proposed rates to go into effect
(secured and subject to refund) at the expiration of five months from the official date of filing (1)
if the Commission has not acted upon the requested rate increase or (2) if the Commission's
Proposed Agency Action is protested by a party other than the Utility.

Staff has reviewed the filing and has considered the information filed in support of the rate
application and the proposed final rates. Staff recommends that further investigation of this
information, including on-site investigation by Commission staff, is necessary. To date, staff has
initiated an audit of Bocilla’s books and records. The audit report is due on August 23, 2016. In
addition, staff sent a data request to Bocilla on July 28, 2016, and the response is due August 29,
2016. Further, staff believes additional requests will be necessary to process this case. Based on
the foregoing, staff recommends that the Utility's proposed final water rates be suspended.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should any interim revenue increases be approved?

Recommendation: Yes. Bocilla should be authorized to collect annual revenues as indicated
below: (Frank)

Annual Revenues

Adjusted Test Revenue
Year Revenues  S.Increase Requirement % Increase
Water $398,963 $65,159 $464,122 16.33%

Staff Analysis: On May 24, 2016, Bocilla filed its rate base, cost of capital, and operating
statements to support its requested interim increase in rates. Pursuant to Section 367.082(1), F.S.,
in order to establish a prima facie entitlement for interim relief, the Utility shall demonstrate that
it is earning outside the range of reasonableness on its rate of return. Pursuant to Section
367.082(2)(a), F.S., in a proceeding for an interim increase in rates, the Commission shall
authorize, within 60 days of the filing for such relief, the collection of rates sufficient to earn the
minimum of the range of rate of return. Based on the Utility’s filing and the recommended
adjustments below, staff believes that the Utility has demonstrated a prima facie entitlement in
accordance with Section 367.082(1), F.S.

Pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(b)1., F.S., the achieved rate of return for interim purposes must
be calculated by applying adjustments consistent with adjustments made in the Utility’s most
recent rate proceeding and annualizing any rate changes. This is the Utility’s first rate proceeding
since receiving a grandfather certificate in Order No. PSC-13-0228-PAA-WU.?2 Therefore,
adjustments from a prior case were not necessary. However, staff has reviewed Bocilla’s interim
request, and believes adjustments are necessary as discussed below. Staff has attached
accounting schedules to illustrate staff's recommended rate base, capital structure, and test year
operating income amounts. Rate base is labeled as Schedule No. 1-A, with the adjustments
shown on Schedule No. 1-B. Capital structure is labeled as Schedule No. 2. Operating income is
labeled as Schedule No. 3-A, with the adjustments shown on Schedule No. 3-B.

Rate Base

As mentioned above, this is the Utility’s first rate proceeding since receiving its grandfather
certificate, therefore, there are no adjustments necessary to comply with prior orders. However,
based on staff’s review, the following adjustments are necessary for interim purposes.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(4), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the averaging method
used by the Commission to calculate rate base and cost of capital in a rate case proceeding shall
be the beginning and end-of-year average for Class B utilities. In its filing, the Utility used a 13-
month average to calculate rate base and cost of capital. As a result, staff made the following
adjustments to reflect the beginning and end-of-year averages. Staff decreased plant in service by

2Order No. PSC-13-0228-PAA-WU, issued May 29, 2013, in Docket No. 130067-WU, In re: Application for
grandfather certificate to operate water utility in Charlotte County by Bocilla Utilities, Inc.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

$23,143, decreased contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) by $346, and increased
amortization of CIAC by $96. Additionally, staff removed $44,000 attributed to land that was
accounted for twice in the calculation of rate base.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(2), F.A.C., the Utility’s filings shall be consistent and reconcilable
with the Utility’s Annual Report. As such, staff decreased construction-work-in-progress by $42
in order to be consistent with the Utility’s 2015 Annual Report.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., working capital for Class B utilities shall be calculated
using the formula method (one-eighth of operation and maintenance expenses). In its filing, the
Utility used the balance sheet approach to calculate interim working capital. Using the correct
methodology yields a working capital allowance of $45,466 ($363,729/8). As a result, staff
decreased working capital by $72,197 ($45,466 - $117,663) to reflect one-eighth of operation
and maintenance expenses. Based on the above, staff recommends that Bocilla’s interim rate
base should be $646,070.

Cost of Capital

Based on an analysis of the MFRs, staff believes adjustments are necessary to the Utility's capital
structure. In its interim request, the Utility used a return on equity (ROE) of 10.50 percent.
Pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(b)3., F.S., if a rate of return on equity has not yet been
established by the Commission, the Utility shall use the approved leverage formula ROE® which
results in an ROE of 11.16 percent. However, pursuant to Section 367.082(2)(b), F.S., interim
rate relief is calculated using the minimum of the range of its ROE which is 10.16 percent. As
mentioned above, the Utility used a 13-month average to calculate cost of capital. As a result,
staff decreased long-term debt by $95 and increased common equity by $13,074 to reflect the
appropriate beginning and end-of-year averages. Based on the above, staff recommends an
interim weighted average cost of capital for Bocilla of 5.85 percent.

Net Operating Income

In order to attain the appropriate amount of interim test year operating revenues, staff removed
the Utility's requested interim revenue increase of $82,200. Staff also reduced regulatory
assessment fees (RAFs) by $3,341 to reflect the removal of the Utility’s requested revenue
increase. Based on staff’s annualized revenue calculations, revenues should be increased by
$7,946. Based on the above, staff recommends that the appropriate test year operating income,
before any revenue increase, is a $24,405 loss.

Revenue Requirement

Based on the above adjustments, staff recommends a revenue requirement of $464,122. This
represents an interim increase in annual revenues of $65,159 (or 16.33 percent). This increase
will allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its operating expenses and earn a 5.85 percent
return on its rate base. '

3Order No. PSC-16-0254-PAA-WS, issued June 29, 2016, in Docket No. 160006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater
industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and wastewater utilities
pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 3
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 3: What are the appropriate interim water rates?

Recommendation: The recommended rate increase of 16.42 percent for Bocilla should be
applied as an across-the-board increase to the Utility’s existing service rates. The rates, as shown
on Schedule No. 4, should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date
on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility should file revised tariff
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the
approved rates should not be implemented until the required security has been filed, staff has
approved the proposed customer notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The
Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice.
(Johnson)

Staff Analysis: Staff recommends that interim service rates for Bocilla be designed to allow
the Utility the opportunity to generate annual operating revenues of $464,122. Before removal of
miscellaneous revenues, this would result in an increase of $65,159 (16.33 percent). To
determine the appropriate increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues should
be removed from the test year revenues. The calculation is as follows:

Table 1
Percentage Service Rate Increase
Water
1 Total Test Year Revenues $398,963
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues $2.168
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $396,795
4 Revenue Increase $65.159
5 Percentage Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 16.42%

Source: Staff’s Recommended Revenue Requirement and MFRs

Staff recommends that the interim rate increase of 16.42 percent for Bocilla should be applied as
an across-the-board increase to the existing service rates. The rates, as shown on Schedule No. 4,
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the approved rates should
not be implemented until the required security has been filed, staff has approved the proposed
customer notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The Utility should provide
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 4
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 4: What is the appropriate security to guarantee the interim increase?

Recommendation: The Utility should be required to secure a letter of credit, or alternately an
escrow account or surety bond, to guarantee any potential refund of revenues collected under
interim conditions. If the security provided is a letter of credit or surety bond, it should be in the
amount of $43,638. Otherwise, the Utility should deposit $5,430 into the escrow account each
month. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should provide a report by the 20th of
each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should a refund
be required, the refund should be with interest and in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C.
(Frank)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 367.082(2)(a), F.S., revenues collected under interim rates
shall be placed under bond, escrow, letter of credit, or corporate undertaking subject to refund
with interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. As recommended in Issue 2, the total interim
increase is $65,159. In accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C., staff calculated the potential
refund of revenues and interest collected under interim conditions to be $43,638. This amount is
based on an estimated eight months of revenue being collected from staff’s recommended
interim rates over the Utility’s current authorized rates shown on Schedule No. 4.

The criteria for a corporate undertaking include sufficient liquidity, ownership equity,
profitability, and interest coverage to guarantee any potential refund. The Utility has indicated to
staff that it intends to utilize an escrow account as security for potential refund of interim rates
granted. As such, staff did not perform an analysis regarding the Utility’s financial capability to
support a corporate undertaking. Staff recommends Bocilla be required to secure a letter of
credit, or alternately an escrow account or surety bond, to guarantee any potential refund of
water revenues. The requirements associated with each are discussed below.

If the security provided is a surety bond or a letter of credit, said instrument should be in the
amount of $43,638. If the Utility chooses a surety bond as security, the surety bond should state
that it will be released or terminated only upon subsequent order of the Commission. If the
Utility chooses to provide a letter of credit as security, the letter of credit should state that it is
irrevocable for the period it is in effect and that it will be in effect until a final Commission order
is rendered releasing the funds to the Utility or requiring a refund.

If the security provided is an escrow account, said account should be established between the
Utility and an independent financial institution or the Division of Treasury for the Florida
Department of Financial Services pursuant to a written escrow agreement. The Commission
should be a party to the written escrow agreement and a signatory to the escrow account. The
written escrow agreement should state the following: the account is established at the direction of
the Commission for the purpose set forth above; no withdrawals of funds shall occur without the
prior approval of the Commission through the Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk;
the account shall be interest bearing; information concerning that escrow account shall be
available from the institution to the Commission or its representative at all times; the amount of
revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account within seven days of receipt;
and, pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are
not subject to garnishments.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 4
Date: July 28, 2016

If the security provided is an escrow account, the Utility should deposit $5,430 into the escrow
account each month. The escrow agreement should also state that “if a refund to the customers is
required, all interest earned on the escrow account shall be distributed to the customers, and if a
refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned on the escrow account shall revert to
the Utility.”

Regardless of the type of security provided, the Utility should keep an accurate and detailed
account of all monies it receives. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should
provide a report by the 20th day of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue
collected subject to refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with interest and
undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be borne
by the customers. Such costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility.



Docket No. 160065-WU Issue 5
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: This docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the Utility’s requested rate increase. (Leathers)

Staff Analysis: This docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.



Docket No. 160065-WU Schedule No. 1-A

Date: July 28, 2016 1ofl
Bocilla Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 160065-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust-  Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year
1  Plant in Service $1,205,896 $0 $1,205,896 (367,143) $1,138,754
2 Land and Land Rights 44,000 0 44,000 0 44,000
3  Construction Work in Progress 42 0 42 42) 0
4  Accumulated Depreciation (349,147) 0 (349,147) 0 (349,147)
5 CIAC (459,194) 0 (459,194) 346  (458,848)
6 Amortization of CIAC 225,750 0 225,750 96 225,846
7  Working Capital Allowance 0 117.663 117,663 (72,197) 45.466
8 Rate Base $667,347 $117,663  §$785,010 ($138,940)  $646.070

-10-



Docket No. 160065-WU Schedule No. 1-B

Date: July 28, 2016 l1ofl
Bocilla Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 160065-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Explanation Water

Plant In Service

1 Remove duplicate land. (Issue 2) ($44,000)
2 Reflect simple average. (Issue 2) 23.143
Total (867.143)
Construction Work-in-Progress
Reconcile to annual report. (Issue 2) ($42)
CIAC
Reflect simple average. (Issue 2) 3346

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Reflect simple average. (Issue 2) 396
Working Capital
Reflect 1/8" O&M expense. (Issue 2) (872,197)

-11 -




Docket No. 160065-WU
Date: July 28, 2016

Schedule No. 2

1of1

Bocilla Utilities, Inc.

Capital Structure-Simple Average
Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Schedule No. 2
Docket No. 160065-WU

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted
Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $1,005,321 $0 $1,005,321 $0 $1,005,321 83.19% 5.00% 4.16%
2 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 203,077 0 203,077 0 203,077 16.81% 10.50% 1.77%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 12,122 0 12,122 0 12,122 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $1,220,520 50 $1,220,520 50 $1,220,520 100.00% 5.92%
Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $1,005,321 ($95) $1,005,226 ($478,718) $526,508 81.49% 5.00% 4.07%
9 Short-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 203,077 13,074 216,151 (102,938) 113,213 17.52% 10.16% 1.78%
12 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 12,122 0 12,122 (5.773) 6.349 0.98% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $1.220,520  $12.979  $1.233.499  (8587.429) $646,070  100.00% 3.85%
LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16%  12.16%
OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 5.85% 6.20%

-12-



Docket No. 160065-WU

Date: July 28, 2016

Schedule No. 3-A

1ofl

Bocilla Utilities, Inc.

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 160065-WU

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1  Operating Revenues: $391.017 $82.,200 $473.217  ($74.254) 398.963 65.159 $464.122
16.33%
Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $363,729 $0 $363,729 $0 $363,729 $0 $363,729
3 Depreciation 14,743 0 14,743 0 ' 14,743 0 14,743
4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
S Taxes Other Than Income 44,538 3,699 48,237 (3,341) 44791 3,036 47,828
6 Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Total Operating Expense $423.010 $3.699  $426.709 ($3.341)  $423263  $3.036 $426.300
8 Operating Income ($31,993) $78.501 $46,508  (370913) ($24405) $62.227 $37,822
9 Rate Base $785,010 $785.010 $646.070 $646,070
10 Rate of Return (4.08%) 3.92% (4.12%) 3.85%

-13-




Docket No. 160065-WU Schedule No. 3-B

Date: July 28, 2016 1of1
Bocilla Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-B
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 160065-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Explanation Water

Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested interim revenue increase. (Issue 2) ($82,000)
2 Reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. (Issue 2) 7.946
Total ($74,254)

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above. (Issue 2) ($3.341)

-14 -




Docket No. 160065-WU Schedule No.4
Date: July 28, 2016 1ofl
Bocilla Utilities, Inc. SCHEDULENGO. 4
Test Year Ended 12/31/15 DOCKET NO. 160065-WU
Monthly Water Rates
UTILITY UTILITY UTILITY STAFF
CURRENT REQUES TED REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
RATES INTERIM FINAL RATES

Residential, Bulk, and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8"X 3/4" $46.24 $55.22 $64.46 $53.83
" $115.60 $138.05 $161.16 $134.58
1-1/2" $231.18 $276.10 $322.31 $269.15
2" $369.85 4177 $515.70 $430.64
3" $693.55 $828.31 $966.94 $861.28
4" $1,155.93 $1,380.52 $1,611.57 $1,345.75
6" $2,324.85 $2,761.05 $3,223.15 $2,691.50
8 $3,699.02 $4,417.68 $5,157.04 $4,306.40
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential and General Service
0-6,000 gallons $4.62 $5.52 $6.44 $5.38
6,001-12,000 gallons $7.76 $9.27 $10.83 $9.03
Over 12,000 gallons $12.32 $14.56 $16.99 $14.34
Charge per 1000 gallons - Bulk Water Service $16.48 $19.47 $22.712 $19.19
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
5,000 Gallons $69.34 $82.82 $96.66 $80.73
10,000 Gatlons $105.00 $125.42 $146.42 $122.23
15,000 Gallons $157.48 $187.64 $219.05 $18331

-15-



[ltem 10



FILED JUL 29, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05682-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:  July 28,2016

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)

FROM: Division of Engineering (M. Watts, KnobW 7} 5

Division of Economics (Johnson) ':/[53; ?_6[
Office of the General Counsel (Leathers

RE: Docket No. 160095-SU — Application for amendment of Certificate No. 164-S to
extend territory in Duval County by Commercial Utilities/A Division of Grace &
Company, Inc.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: -Staff- A1l Gommisaioners @2

PREHEARING OFFICER: AH-Eommisstoners Administvative @
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On April 21, 2016, Commercial Utilities/A Division of Grace & Company, Inc. (Commercial
Utilities or Utility) filed an application with the Florida Public Service Commission
(Commission) to amend Certificate No. 164-S to add territory in Duval County. The Utility plans
to extend its service territory in order to provide wastewater service to the Church’s Chicken
Restaurant and Krystal Restaurant at 5870 and 5814 Normandy Boulevard, respectively, in
Jacksonville, Florida.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 29, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05682-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160095-SU
Date: July 28, 2016

The Utility was originally granted water and wastewater certificates in 1976.! The Utility’s water
certificate was canceled in 1997,2 and the wastewater territory was amended in 2011 to add six
additional parcels.3 The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida
Statutes (F.S).

'Order No. 6704, issued on June 4, 1975, in Docket Nos. 74787-W and 74788-S, In re: Application of Grace &
Company, Inc., for a certificate to operate an existing water and sewer system in Duval County, Florida.

2Order No. PSC-97-0094-FOF-WU, issued on January 27, 1997, in Docket No. 961268-WU, In re: Request for
change in regulatory status and cancellation of Certificate No. 219-W in Duval County by Commercial Utilities,
Division of Grace and Company, Inc.

*Order No. PSC-11-0254-FOF-SU, issued on June 13, 2011, in Docket No. 100398-SU, In re: Application for

amendment of Certificate No. 164-S to extend territory in Duval County by Commercial Ulilities, Division of Grace
and Company, Inc.



Docket No. 160095-SU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve Commercial Utilities’ application for amendment of
Certificate No. 164-S to extend its wastewater territory in Duval County?

Recommendation: Yes. It is in the public interest to amend Certificate No. 164-S to include
the territory as described in Attachment A, effective the date of the Commission’s vote. The
resultant order should serve as Commercial Utilities’ amended certificate and should be retained
by the Utility. The Utility should charge the customers in the territory added herein the rates and
charges contained in its current tariff until a change is authorized by the Commission in a
subsequent proceeding. (M. Watts, Knoblauch, Johnson)

Staff Analysis: The Utility’s application to amend its authorized service territory is in
compliance with the governing statute, Section 367.045, F.S., and Rule 25-30.036, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Application for Amendment to Certificate of Authorization to
Extend or Delete Service Area. The application contains proof of compliance with the noticing
provisions set forth in Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C, Notice of Application and of Customer Meeting.
No objections to the application have been received and the time for filing such has expired. The
Utility stated that it does not have its own treatment facilities, but purchases wastewater
treatment capacity from the Jacksonville Electric Authority Wastewater Treatment System
(JEA). Adequate service territory maps and territory descriptions have also been provided.

The proposed additional service territory is intended to serve two restaurants on Normandy
Boulevard, adjacent to the Utility’s existing service area. The City of Jacksonville Environmental
and Compliance Department stated in a November 30, 2015 letter to the Utility that the
restaurants had experienced operational deficiencies with the current system providing
wastewater treatment services to them, a wastewater package plant operated by an adjacent
property owner. The letter also stated that the proposed connections to Commercial Utilities’
wastewater treatment system would help eliminate future potential wastewater violations in the
area, and it, therefore, supports the Utility’s application to expand its territory to serve these two
properties. Additionally, on December 14, 2015, JEA submitted a letter to the Utility echoing the
City of Jacksonville’s concerns, and stating it did not object to the Utility’s application to expand
its territory to serve these customers.

The Utility was granted a rate increase in 2011* and at that time, the Commission found the
overall quality of service of Commercial Utilities to be satisfactory. Based upon staff’s review of
the financial information provided in this docket, the Utility’s financial ability to operate a utility
has not diminished since that time. The Utility has filed its 2015 Annual Report and is current
with the payment of its 2015 Regulatory Assessment Fees.

The Utility has no approved service availability policy or charges. However, a developer
agreement was submitted with the amendment application indicating that the customers in the
new service area will install and donate to the Utility, the collection system needed to connect

“Order No. PSC-11-0138-PAA-SU, issued February 28, 2011, in Docket No. 100236-SU, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Duval County by Commercial Utilities, Division of Grace & Co., Inc.

-3-



Docket No. 160095-SU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

the customers to the Utility’s existing collection system, consistent with Rules 25-30.580 and 25-
30.585, F.A.C.

The Utility stated in its application that its collection system is adequately sized to accommodate
the additional wastewater flows generated by Krystal Restaurant and Church’s Chicken
Restaurant. Also, with the additional flows from the restaurants, the Utility’s wastewater flows to
the JEA treatment facility will remain within the limits set by the Utility’s contract/agreement
with JEA.

According to the application, the provision of wastewater services in the proposed service
territory is consistent with the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan, and there are no
outstanding Consent Orders or Notices of Violation from the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection. Based on the foregoing analysis, staff recommends that Commercial
Utilities has the financial and technical ability to service the amended territory.

Conclusion

Based on the information above, staff recommends it is in the public interest to amend Certificate
No. 164-S to include the territory as described in Attachment A, effective the date of the
Commission’s vote. The resultant order should serve as Commercial Utilities’ amended
certificate and should be retained by the Utility. The Utility should charge the customers in the
territory added herein the rates and charges contained in its current tariffs until a change is
authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding.



Docket No. 160095-SU Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, no
further action will be necessary, and this docket should be closed upon issuance of the order.
(Leathers)

Staff Analysis: If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation in Issue 1, no further
action will be necessary, and this docket should be closed upon issuance of the order.



Docket No. 160095-SU Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 1 of5

Commercial Utilities, Inc.

Description of Proposed Service Territory
Current Territory:

A portion of land lying in Section 24, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, and in Section 19,
Township 2 South, Range 26 East, Duval County, Florida and being more particularly described
as follows:

Begin at the intersection of the easterly Right-of-Way line of Lane Avenue with the southerly
limited access Right-of-Way line of Interstate Highway 10; thence easterly along said southerly
limited access Right-of-Way line a distance of 2700+ feet to its intersection with the westerly
Right-of-Way line of Ellis Road; thence southerly along said westerly Right-of-Way line, a
distance of 330+ feet to its intersection with the northerly Right-of-Way line of Ramona
Boulevard; thence westerly along said northerly Right-of-Way line a distance of 762+ feet to its
intersection with the northerly prolongation of the westerly line of those lands described in
Official Records Volume 14431, page 1628 as recorded in the current public records of said
county, Florida; thence southerly along said northerly prolongation and along the westerly line
thereof, a distance of 265+ feet to its intersection with the northerly Right-of-Way line of Akra
Avenue; thence westerly along said northerly Right-of-Way line, a distance of 513+ feet to its
intersection with the westerly line of first addition to Buenos Aires subdivision as recorded in
plat book 12 page 45 of said current public records; thence southerly along said westerly line, a
distance of 468+ feet to the Southwest corner of those lands described in Official Records
Volume 11600, page 1075 of said current public records; thence westerly, a distance of 26+ feet
to its intersection with the northerly prolongation of the westerly line of those lands described in
Official Records Volume 3030, page 743 of said current public records; thence southerly along
said northerly prolongation and along the westerly line thereof, a distance of 643+ feet to the
Southwest corner thereof; thence easterly along the southerly line thereof and the easterly
prolongation thereof, a distance of 1299+ feet to its intersection with the westerly Right-of-Way
line of said Ellis Road; thence southerly along the westerly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance
of 669+ feet to its intersection with the northerly Right-of-Way line of Normandy Boulevard,
thence southwesterly along the northerly Right-of-Way line thereof being an arc of a curve with
a chord bearing and distance of South 74° West, 2702+ feet to its intersection with the easterly
Right-of-Way line of Lane Avenue; thence northerly along the easterly Right-of-Way line
thereof, a distance of 1349+ feet to its intersection with the easterly prolongation of the southerly
line of those lands described in Official Records Volume 7182, page 796 of said current public
records. Thence North 89°10°19” West along said easterly prolongation and along the southerly
line thereof and the southerly line of those lands described in Official Records Volume 10274,
page 2132 of said current public records, a distance of 379+ feet to the Southwest corner thereof;
thence northerly along the westerly line thereof, a distance of 105+ feet to the Northwest corner
thereof; thence westerly along the northerly line of those lands described in Official Records
Volume 9256, page 1 of said current public records, a distance of 346+ feet to its intersection
with the easterly Right-of-Way line of Grandville Road; thence northeasterly along the easterly
Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of 370+ feet to its point of termination; thence westerly
along the southerly line of those lands described Official Records Volume 3927, page 349 of said



Docket No. 160095-SU Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 20of 5

current public records, a distance of 557+ feet to the Southwest corner thereof; thence North 04°
East along the westerly line thereof, a distance of 657+ feet to the Southwest corner of those
lands described in Official Records Volume 11263, page 514 of said current public records;
thence easterly along the southerly line thereof, a distance of 380+ feet to the Southeast corner
thereof;, thence northerly along the easterly line thereof and the northerly prolongation thereof, a
distance of 409+ feet to its intersection with the northerly Right-of-Way line of said Ramona
Boulevard; thence westerly along the northerly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of 116+
feet to the Southwest corner of those lands described in Official Records Volume 10174, page
2280 of said current public records; thence northerly along the westerly line thereof, a distance of
329+ feet to its intersection with said southerly limited access Right-of-Way line of Interstate
Highway 10; thence easterly along said southerly limited access Right-of-Way line, a distance of
900+ feet to its intersection with the westerly Right-of-Way line of said Lane Avenue; thence
northerly along the westerly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of 823+ feet to its intersection
with the northerly limited access Right-of-Way line of said Interstate Highway 10; thence
southwesterly along said limited access Right-of-Way line, a distance of 106+ feet to its
intersection with the southerly line of those lands described in Official Records Volume 12059,
page 1065 of said current public records; thence westerly along the southerly line thereof and the
southerly line of those lands described in Official Records Volume 12067, page 2131 of said
current public records, a distance of 477+ feet to a point in the southerly line of last said lands;
thence northerly, a distance of 441+ feet to its intersection with the northerly Right-of-Way line
of Stuart Avenue; thence westerly along the northerly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of
20+ feet to the Southwest corner of those lands described in Official Records Volume 13770,
page 1003 of said current public records; thence northerly along the westerly line thereof also
being the easterly Right-of-Way line of Fox Street, a distance of 294+ feet to a Northwest corner
thereof; thence easterly along the northerly line thereof and along the easterly prolongation
thereof, a distance of 645+ feet to its intersection with the easterly Right-of-Way line of said
Lane Avenue; thence southerly along the easterly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of 343+
feet to its intersection with the southerly Right-of-Way line of said Stuart Avenue; thence
easterly along the southerly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of 283+ feet to the Northeast
corner of those lands described in Official Records Volume 10281, page 77 of said current public
records; thence southerly along the easterly line thereof, a distance of 305+ feet to the
southeasterly corner thereof; thence westerly along the southerly line thereof, a distance of 282+
feet to its intersection with the said easterly Right-of-Way line of said Lane Avenue; thence
southerly along the easterly Right-of-Way line thereof, a distance of 824+ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Together with Official Records Volume 8483, page 928 of the current public records Duval
County, Florida. A parcel of land situated, lying and being part of the Southwest quarter (1/4) of
the Southwest quarter (1/4) of Section 19, Township 2 South, Range 26 East, City of
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of said Section 19; thence North 00°44°00” West along the
West line of said Section 19,214.81 feet to its intersection with the southerly Right-of-Way line
of Normandy Boulevard and/or State Road No. 228 (as said southerly Right-of-Way line is now
established by the Department of Transportation), said aforementioned Right-of-Way line being
a curve, concave to the Southeast and having a radius of 12,167.67 feet; thence around and along

-7-



Docket No. 160095-SU Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 3of5

said curve and along said southerly Right-of-Way line of Normandy Boulevard North 72°00°00”
East, 413.35 feet (chord bearing and distance) to its intersection with the North line of those
certain lands described in deed, recorded in Official Records Volume 122, page 402 of the
current public records of said county; thence North 88°32°02” East along the North line of said
last mentioned lands, 72.25 feet to the Northeast corner of said last mentioned lands; thence
South 00°43°28” East along the East line of said last mentioned lands and along the East line of
those certain lands, described in deed, recorded in deed book 1106, page 451 of said public
records, 333.48 feet to a point situate in the South line of said Section 19; thence South
88°37°02” West along said South line of Section 19,467.07 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Territory to Be Added:

Parcel 1.
Generally described as Krystal Restaurant, 5814 Normandy Blvd., Jacksonville, Fla.;

Those lands described as a part of Sections 24 and 25, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, Duval
County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows: for a point of reference commence
at the Southeast corner of said Section 24 and run North 0°43” East along the easterly line of said
Section 24, 31.19 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

From the POINT OF BEGINNING thus described run South 72°27°20” West, 186.29 feet; run
thence North 19°39°03” West, 182.0 feet to the southerly Right-of-Way line of Normandy
Boulevard (a 100-foot Right-of-Way as now established); run thence in an easterly direction
along the arc of a curve in said southerly Right-of-Way line, said curve being concave to the
south and having a radius of 12,177.66 feet, a chord distance of 253.79 feet to a point where said
southerly Right-of-Way line intersects the easterly line of said Section 24, the bearing of the
aforesaid mentioned chord being North 71°54°57” East; run thence South 0°43° West along said
easterly line of Section 24, 194.04 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; and

Parcel 2.
Generally described as Church's Fried Chicken, 5870 Normandy Blvd., Jacksonville, Fla.

Those lands described as a tract of land lying in Sections 24 and 25, Township 2 South, Range
25 East, Duval County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

For point of reference commence at an iron pipe at the Southeast corner of said Section 24 and
run North 0°43° East along the East line of said Section 24, a distance of 223.05 feet to an iron
pipe on the southerly Right-of-Way line of Normandy Boulevard (being a 100 foot Right-of-
Way as now established);

Run thence South 71°22°10” West, a distance of 429.22 feet to an iron pipe set on said southerly
Right-of-Way line of Normandy Boulevard for the POINT OF BEGINNING.



Docket No. 160095-SU Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 4 of 5

From the POINT OF BEGINNING thus described run in a westerly direction along the arc of a
curve in said southerly Right-of-Way line, said curve being concave to the south and having a
radius of 12,177.66 feet, a chord distance of 160.0 feet, the bearing of the aforementioned chord
being South 70°00°40” West;

Run thence South 19°48°50” East, a distance of 160.0 feet;
Run thence North 70°00°4” East, a distance of 160.0 feet;
Run thence North 19°48°50” West, a distance of 160.0 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.



Docket No. 160095-SU Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 50f5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

authorizes
Commercial Utilities, Inc.

pursuant to
Certificate Number 164-S

to provide water service in Duval County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 367, Florida
Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory described by the
Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect until superseded,
suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

Order Number Date Issued Docket Number Filing Type

6704 06/05/1975 74787-W, 74788-S  Original Certificate
PSC-11-0138-PAA-SU 02/28/2011 100398-SU Amendment

* * 160095-SU Amendment

* Order Numbers and dates to be provided at time of issuance

-10-



ltem 11



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05650-16

. FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 28, 2016

= D

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) L__ ‘Cl'“a
= ‘_:

FROM: Division of Economics (Guffey) $KG > @ % e s:
Office of the General Counsel (Leather iy

) 2 =r —J‘j

RE: Docket No. 160126-EI — Petition for approval of modifications to the apﬂ'ove&%

premier power tariff and the government underground tariff and for apprfial of 2
new government cost recovery contract, by Duke Energy Florida, LLC.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Tariff Filjng ; Interested Persons May Participate
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative

CRITICAL DATES: 8-Month Effective Date: 1/18/2017

(60-Day Suspension Date Waived by the Utility until
8/9/2016)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On May 18, 2016, Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF or the company) filed a petition for approval
of modifications to its approved premier power service rider (PPS rider) and local government
underground cost recovery tariff (underground tariff), and for approval of a new local
government underground cost recovery contract. The primary purpose of the PPS rider is to
provide back-up supply of electricity service in the event normal electricity supply is interrupted.

Staff issued one data request to DEF on May 27, 2016, for which responses were received on
June 7, 2016, On May 24, 2016, DEF provided, by email, its waiver of the Commission’s 60-day
deadline, as set forth in Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.), through August 9, 2016. The


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05650-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160126-EI
Date: July 28, 2016

tariff pages with proposed changes are contained in Attachment A of this recommendation. The
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.05(1) and 366.06, F.S.



Docket No. 160126-EI Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve DEF's petition for approval of modifications to its
approved PPS rider and underground tariff and for approval of a new local government
underground cost recovery contract?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve DEF's petition for approval of
modifications to its approved PPS rider and underground tariff and for approval of a new local
government underground cost recovery contract. (Guffey)

Staff Analysis: DEF has proposed three modifications to its tariff: (1) allow interruptible and
curtailable customers to take service under the PPS rider; (2) clarifications to the underground
tariff; and (3) add a new local government underground cost recovery contract form. The three
revisions are discussed in detail below.

PPS Rider Modification

The PPS rider is available on a voluntary basis to commercial customers who require on-site
generators to serve as back-up electric supply. Pursuant to the PPS rider, DEF installs, operates,
and maintains back-up power generators at the customer’s premises and customers are
responsible for the cost of the back-up generation. The PPS rider is designed for customers such
as hospitals, mumclpal water and wastewater facilities, and fi nancnal institutions. The PPS rider
was first approved in 2001 as an experimental tariff for five years. "'In 2006 the Commission
approved modifications and extended the tariff for an additional five years.” In 2011, the PPS
rider became a permanent tariff.?

Currently, the PPS rider is available only to customers taking service under a firm rate schedule.
DEF is proposing modifications to its PPS rider tariff Sheet Nos. 6.370 and 6.371 to allow
customers taking service under the interruptible and curtailable tariffs to also participate in the
PPS rider. In response to staff’s data request, DEF explained that there are customers on the
interruptible and curtailable tariffs who have sensitive manufacturing and operational processes
and need backup generation to support power quality. DEF further explained that
interruptible/curtailable customers have the option to install their own back-up generation on the
customer’s side of the meter. However, under certain situations, due to the configuration of
facilities it may be more advantageous to the customer from an operational perspective to install
a back-up system on the company’s side of the meter through the PPS rider.

" Order No. PSC-01-1648-TRF-EI, issued August 13, 2001, in Docket No. 010373-El, /n re: Petition for approval to
provide optional Premier Power Service Rider, Rate Schedule PPS-1, for general service customers by Florida
Power Corporation.

2 Order No. PSC-06-1037-TRF-E], issued December 18, 2006, in Docket No. 060480-El, In re: Petition by Progress
Energy Florida, Inc. for approval of modification and extension of experimental Premier Power Service Rider, Rate
Schedule PPS-1, and for approval of revised Premier Power Service Contract.

3 Order No. PSC-11-0481-TRF-EI, issued October 25, 2011, in Docket No. 110269-El, In re: Petition by Progress
Energy Florida, Inc. for approval of modification to make the current experimental Premier Power Service Rider,
Rate Schedule PPS-1 permanent.

-3-



Docket No. 160126-EI Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Underground Tariff Modification

The underground tariff provides local governments with an optional mechanism for the
recovery of the costs of converting overhead electric service to underground service through a
fee on DEF’s electric bill. The local government underground tariff was approved in 2002.* The
tariff provides for the calculation of an annual recovery amount, which is the amount collected
by DEF through a fee added to individual customer electric bills and remitted to the local
government that undertook the conversion project. Only customers on whose behalf the
conversion was made would pay the fee.

DEF is proposing minor modifications to its underground tariff Sheet Nos. 4.124 and 4.125 to
reformat the formula for the annual recovery amount and to correct cross-references to other
sections in DEF’s local government underground tariff. DEF is not proposing to change the
calculation of the annual recovery amount.

New Local Government Underground Cost Recovery Contract

DEF’s third request is to seek approval for a new local government underground cost recovery
contract form (tariff Sheet Nos. 7.000 and 7.060 through 7.063). Although Section 12.06(7) of
the currently approved underground tariff discussed above refers to a cost recovery form, DEF
currently does not have an approved standard contract form in its tariff. Accordingly, DEF is
requesting approval of this new form, which tracks the requirements of the underground tariff
and establishes the specific terms and conditions for underground capital cost recovery. In its
response to staff’s first data request, DEF stated that the company has not contracted with any
local governments for underground cost recovery to date. The company has had discussions with
local governments regarding overhead to underground conversion projects; however, none of the
local governments have requested to execute a cost recovery contract to date.

Conclusion

Staff has reviewed DEF’s proposed tariff modifications and responses to staff’s data request and
believes the proposed modifications are reasonable. Also, because customers who request service
under the PPS rider are responsible for the cost of the back-up generation, the general body of
ratepayers is protected. Therefore, staff recommends approval of DEF's petition for approval of
modifications to its approved PPS rider and underground tariff, and for approval of a new local
government underground cost recovery contract.

4 Order No. PSC-02-1629-TRF-EIl, issued November 25, 2002, in Docket No. 020993-El, In re: Petition for
approval of Local Government Underground Cost Recovery tariff by Florida Power Corporation.

-4-



Docket No. 160126-EI Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance
of the order, the tariff should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order.
(Leathers)

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of
the order, the tariff should remain in effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest
is filed, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a consummating order.



Docket No. 160126-EI Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 Page 1 of 9

‘ DUKE SECTIONNC. IV
| EQURTH FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO.4.124¢
" ENERGY CANCELSTHIRD-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1247
i

12.06 LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNDERGROUND COST RECOVERYY
(1) Eligibility]
Underground cost recovery in accordance with the provisions of this Section 12.06 is available at the option of
those municipal and county govemments (local govemments) located withinthe Company’s retail service area

who have entered into a contractwith the Company pursuant to Section 12.05 ofthis Part Xl forthe conversion
of existing overhead distrbution facilities to underground facilities.y|

(2) Annual Recovery .|'-\rm:|un‘tTl
(a) An eligible local govemmentmay receive an Annusl Recovery Amount collected by the Company througha
Govemmental Undergrounding Fee added to the electric bills of the Company’s customers located in an
Underground Assessment Area withinthe boundares of the locsl govemment. The local govemment's

Annusl Recovery Amount shall be calculsted in accordance with the following formula:

FzpeSof &Y

e GE} !
Annusal Recovery Amount=((FC+GC)* ) / (1-(1 7 ((1+1"M) T
|

{1...._1_\%11

'y

3

Where:{
FC

Facility Charge, as defined in Parsgraph 12.05{2)&; of this Part XIL{|
GC = Govemmental Cost which consists of the following costs incurmed by the local govemment: §

1. & surcharge based on the lesser of 10 percent of the Facilty Charge or 50,000, to
reimburse the Companyfor a portion of its initial programming costs to implement the
customer billing processes required by this Section 12.06;

2. reimbursement of the Company for its additional programming costs required to bill
customers in the local govemment's specific Underground Asseszment Ares; |

3. ancillary costs of the local government related to its undergrounding project, such as
right-of-way acquisition, preparation and restoration costs, and financing costs; andf

4. st the local govemment's option, (i) the total cost charged by electrical contractor(s)
salected and hired by the local govermment to convert customerfacilities (such as service
entrances and meter bases) to receive undarground service for sll residentizl customears
requiring such conversion, or (i) a portion of the total cost charged by such electrical
contractor(s) (based ona minimum average charge per customer determined by the local
govemment), to convert customer facilties to receive underground service for all
commercisliindustrial customers requiring such conversion, or both (i) and (ii).q

n = The Number of years overwhich the Facility Charge and Govemmentsl Cost is to be recoverd
by the local govemment, which shall not exceed a maximum of 20 years.q]

I = The Interast rate onthe bonds or other finandal instruments utilized by the local govemmentio
finance the Facilty Charge and Govemmental Cost, adjusted for financing costs.{|

(b) Innoeventshsllthe Annual Recovery Amount exceed the smount thst would have been recoverable over
the most recent 12-month perod forwhich actual customer billing data is availsble, using the maximum
Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee pemmissible under Paragraph (34)(g) or (b) of this Section 12.06Y]

(3) Underground Assessment Areaf]

The local government shall establish the geographic boundaries of an Underground AssessmentAres based on
a determination, in its discretion, that the electric customers located within these boundaries benefit sufficiently
from the underground conversion project in question to wemant the payment ofa Govemmental Undergrounding
Fee to recoverthe costs ofthe conversion project. The Underground Assessment Area so established may
consist of gll or any contiguous portion of the ares within the local govemment's comparate limits, and may
oversp sllorportions ofother Underground Assessment Areas previously established by the local govemment |

[Continued on Next Pagelf

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Regulatory Strategy — FLY
| EFFECTIVE: Apsit28 20437



Docket No. 160126-EI Attachment A

Date: July 28, 2016 Page 2 of 9
DUKL—" mg%ﬁﬁm SED SHEET NO.4.125Y
I " ENERGY. CANCEL § THIRD.FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 4.1257
L Page € of &7
T

4) Governmental Undergrounding Feef

(a) The Company will bill a8 monthly Governmental Undergrounding Fee to electric customers located
in the Underground AssessmentAres established by the locslgovemment. The Govemmental
Undergrounding Fee shall be based on & uniform percentage of customers' total net charges for
electric service calculated to produce the Annusl Recovery Amount, netof regulatory assessment
fees, if any. Except as provided in Paragraph 22(ka) of this Section 12.088, the total
Govemmental Undergrounding Fee billed to s customer’s account (imespective of the number of
Underground Assessment Areas in which the customer may be located) shall not exceed the
lesser of (i) 15 percent of the customer's total net electric service charges, or (i) 8 maximum
monthly amount of 530 forresidential customers and $50 foresch 5,000 kilowstt-hour increment
of consumption for esmmersislindustAalnon-residentisl customers. The maximum monthly
amount shall epply to each line of billing in the case of a customer receiving a single bill for
multiple service points, andto each ocoupancy unit in the case of 8 master metered customer.y

(b) The spplication of 8 Govermmental Undergrounding Fee based on a higher percentage or
maximum monthly amountthan specified in Paragraph34(s) of this Sedtion 12.086 shall require
approval of the Florida Public Service Commission.§

(¢) The Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee shallbe recalculsted foreach 12-month period during its
effectiveness following the initial annual perod. The recalculation shall be based on the
Company's most curent projections for the upcoming period, and shsll include & true-up
adjustmentbased onthedifference between projected and actual recovery forthe prior 12-month
period.y

(5)  Optional Utility Financing]

At the option of the local govemment, the Company will provide financing forthe Facility Charge and
Govemmental Cost of the undergrounding project, subject to any limitation on the funds made
available forsuch purpose at the Company's discretion. Upon request, the Company will advise the
localgovemment at the time the binding cost egtimate is presented pursuant to Paragraph 12.04(2) of
this Part XIlI whether sufficient funds are availsble st that time to finance the cost of the
undergrounding project. Theinterest rate applicable to such optionsl financing will be determined by
the Companycommensurate with normal risk considerations such as the creditworthiness of the locsl
govemment, the total cost subject to finandng, the expected durstion of the undergrounding project,
and any other identifiable risks associated with financing the project.y

(6) Customer Notificationy

At least 30 days priorto the execution of aa Locsl Govemment Underground Gep#al-Cost Recovery
Contract pursuant to Subsection (7) of this Section 12.088, the local govemmentshall mail a notice to
each electric customer located within the propased Underground Assessment Area stating its intenton
to recover the cost of the underground conversion project in question through s Govemmental
Undergrounding Fee on the customer's electric bill. The naotice shall include, at 8 minimum, (i) a
description of the underground conversion project, (i) an estimate of the Gowvemmental
Undergrounding Fee (as a percentsge of total net electric charges) and the maximum manthly
amount, (i) the month in which billing ofthe Feeis expected to commence, (iv) the number of years
overwhich the Fee is to be imposed, and (v) a postage-prepaid form on which the customer may
submit comments to the local govemment.f|

(7)  Underground Cost Recovery Confract{

The local govemment shall enter into 8 contract with the Company, the form of which has been
approved by the Florida Public Service Commission or its staff, estsblishing the specific terms and
conditions for underground capital cost recovery consistent with the provisions of this Section 12.06.9

1
ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Regulatory Strategy — FLY|
| EFFECTIVE: Aprit28-20431



Docket No. 160126-E1 Attachment A

Premier Power Service rate schedule.o
NMHG- her 1z Standard Interconnaction Agreement tor hier 1 Customer Uwned Henewsble Senarations o 130-1.513

1 AFF —lier 1z Application tor Interconnection for lier 1 Uustomer Uwned Renewable Generations S I VET - IE J.
NMHKG- herzz Standard Interconnection Agreement for lier £ Customer Uwned Henewable Uenerations © /. 840- 1,385z 4

NMEG - her 3z Standard Interconnection Agreement tor hier 3 Customer Uwned Henewable senerationz = 1.330-1.388m o

IC AFF—lierZ 3z Applicaton tor Interconnection for ler 2 and 3 Customer Uwned Henewable Lsenerationz = 1.550-0.530m

ECUN UEVE Economic Uevelopment Rider Service Agreemeantz = (.90 °

Date: July 28, 2016 Page 3 of 9
ls DUKE i SECTION NO. Vil§
EQURTEENTH FIFTEENTH REVISED SHEET NO.7.000Y
<e ENERGY. +« CANCELS THIRTEENTH FOURTEENTH REVISED SHEET
il NO.7.000%
I
. INDEX OF STANDARD CONTRACT AND OTHER AGREEMENT FORMSTY
I
: | 9
} FORM NO= DESCRIPTIONe ®  SHEET NOso ©
i Form No. iz Contract, Form No. 1 {atter11/21/35, appicabi ony o 3 Cusiomerwho requresthstypetormbe & /. 010-/.011Y o
executed for service under Rate Schedule LS-1, Lighting Service. Form No. LS-1HPS shall ]
I lly bz used for 2pplication f g, iy i
i norma! used for application for service under R
{ Form No. £Y Contract Fom No. Z (sppiicable when senvice 15 provided underUompany Leneral Service Hate  © (U20-1.U21Y =
o Schedules and specislcontmct tems orinvestments in spedid faciities are required and furnshed o
I by the Company to provide service to the Customer).
{ 15-2UIsCa Interruptible Genersl Service Hate Schedules 15-2 and 151-2 Hisk DisclosureY o 1.U2bz 4
=
: CS-ZUISCs Curtalisble General Service Hate Schedule US-Z and US1-Z Kisk Uisclosures z [.UZin z
: Form No. bz Contract, Form No. 5 {applicable when a contract 1s made between the Company andthe ©  /.U3lo =
I Customer to cover advances by the Customer for construction).z
i UVLFUISIY Agreement tor klectnc Service Hetween Uuke knergy Flonda, Inc. (the Utity ) and = .09 4
i b | B (the "Applicant’) (spplcablewhen 2 devebper requests the Company toinstall b |
: ] a distribution system for 2 new development).§ ]
o z a
| MUN| Uz Local bovernment Underground Uost Hecovery Contsct{appiicable wnen 3 Local bovemmen  © 10— . O03T o
i wishes to conteat withthe Company to provide for recoverny of costs to underground service)l.o
I
I FEFI LSAz Leave Service Acive Agreement (appicableto Uustomers who wish servee to be left activeon © (00-10M8 o
i rentsl units, regardless if they are occupied or not).z
i SHU PRIz Heguesttor | ird Paty Nothcsbon|{applicabie tﬂuusbmers whoreguestthe Company tonotity =« .U =
I another person that their bill is overdue).z
i Ls-1n Lighting Service Contract. = T L1W-L01ES o
i s J 4
= FEFI 10OUD Applicstion tor 10U Hate {applicable to Customers reguesting time ot use rates).o = {120z o
|
i FEFIl Gl Hate Schedule GSLM-1 Uustomer Agreement (applicable to Customers reguesting General =© 1.0 o
i Service Load Mansgement).z
i
| MSIKMIKz Standarg LetierAgreement {applicable 1o master melereg Customers indcating undersianaing ot = 1. 700z o
i rules and regulstions affecting resale of electricity).z
I
i EQF KNILY Standard Letter Agreement | spplicabie to Customers who request additional tacities at ther =© £ o
I = service location).=
} GUAK UGN IRz Eﬁara)nteebuﬂa:ﬂapplc&lewrenamrd paty gusmntees psyment for another individuals © /. 15Um P
illing).=
I
I SIRILIS= Agreement to Furchase and Sel Street Lghting System and to Fumnish and Keceve tlectrie © 1.A9-1.198 =
I Service§
i o
| HES UEFz Heswentd Uspost Hekease- Reeases cument cusiomer's depest 1o new customer who then = 1 ZN-i1. &z o
I assumes responsibility for all payments of account.o
I
} FWH FAYT Fower Fay - Customers bill 15 automatically pakd trom therr checking account.o ] 1.230m o
} ClSHz Contract Service Armsngament tor sevice under the Commerciali ndustna ServiceHiger.o = 1.200- 4203z o
} FrSz Fremier Fower Sevice - Uontract signed by the customer reguestng backup servea through the = 1210-1.2i% 4
I
I
i
i
I
I
i
i
i
I
I
i
i
i

ECUN HE-UEVz  kconomic He-Usvelopment Hider Service Agresments n 1510z =

ISSUED BY: JavierJ. Portuondo, Director, Rates& Regulatory Strategy— FLY
EFFECTIVE: OctoberiZ, 204§



Docket No. 160126-E1 Attachment A

Date: July 28, 2016 Page 4 of 9
’ ( DU KE mggggl%%%gfﬁgé\ifsﬁﬁ SHEETRO 7060y """~ """ """
T ENERGY. CANCEL 5, SEGENG-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO.7.060f_________. 2
L i
| N Pzage 1 0f 47
, RESERVED FOR-FUFURE USE(

T
DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLCY
LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDERGROUND COST RECOVERY CONTRACTY

This Local Govemment Undemground Cost Recovery Contract ["Contract™) is made this day of
{‘Effective Date™), by and between
{heremaftercaliedthe"LocaiGm.emment‘) locsted st
and Duke EnergyFlonds, LLC, s limited liabilty comoraton organized and existng under the laws of the State of anda
{hereinafter called the "Company™. |

1

WITNESSETH:Y

WHEREAS, the Local Govermment is located within Company's retsil service sres and is therefore subject to
Company's General Rulesand Reguiafions Goveming Elecinc Service (the “Tarff) on file with the Flords Public Service
Commission; andf

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12.05 of the Tarff, the Local Govemment has executed a contract {the

“Conversion Contract”) with Company for the conversion of existing overhead distribution faciitiesto underground faciities
[the "Conversion™}; s copy of which is sttached hereto as Attachment A; andf]

WHEREAS, the Local Govemmenthas psid, or othenwizse srranged options| utility financing with, the Company the
amount set forth in the Conversion Contract with the Company; andf

WHEREAS, given the Locsl Govemment's ogtion to execute the Conversion Contract with Company, the Local

Govemment (pursuantto Sedtion 12.06 ofthe Tariff) now seeks cost recovery to reimburse it forsome or all of the costs to

convert the facilities that are the subject of the Conversion Contract.q

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerafion of the mutusl covenants and agreements expressed herein, the Compsny
and the Local Govemment agree as follows:|

A Definitions:q|

1. “Annusl|Recovery Amounf shalimean$ . which is the amount ofannusi money
coliected by the Company through 8 Govemme ntal Undergrounding Fee added to the electric bills of the
Company's customers located in an Underground Assessment Ares within the boundanesofthe Local
Govemment. As set forh in Section 12.05 ofthe Company's tarff, the Annusi Recovery Amountshsll be
calculated in sccordance with the following formula: |

Annusl Recovery Amount= ((FC+GC)* 1) / (1-(1 7 ({1+1¥n

The components of this Annusal Recovery Amount formuls are further defined in this Defintions section.y]

“Facility Charge” or"FC" shsll be defined consistent with Section 12.05(2) of the Tanff, and for this Contract

has s value of § 1[

W= A

“Govemments| Cosf or"GC" shellmeanthe sum of the following costs incummed by the Local Govemment in
connection with this Conversion:

1

() Asurcharge of § ,'which [0y shallbe based onthe lesserof ten percent (10%) of
the Faciity Charge or 350,000; and (i) shall be assessed to reimburse Compsny for 8 portion of
Company's initial programming coststo implementcustomer billing processes under Section 12.06 of the

Taoff
1
(b) Reimbursement to the Company of§ , for Company’s additional programming
costs required to bill customers in the Underground Assessment Area |
1
{c) Ancillary costs of $ _which shall be based on the Locsl Govemment's costs
relsted to the Conversion project (such as nght of way scquisition, preparation, restoration and financing
costs); andf]
1

| [Continuzd on naxt pa=) _ -

1
ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director. Rates & Regulatory Strategy — FLY
| EFFECTIVE: April 282043 MUNI UGY]




Docket No. 160126-E1 Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 Page 5 of 9
l DUKE SECTION NO. VIl
ol ENERGY. 1C1IRIGINAL SHEET NO. 7.081f
I ’ age 20f4y | |
1 ¥
(d) At Local Govemment's option, costs of § for. (i} the totsl cost charged by

electrical contrector(s) hired by the Local Govemment to convert customer faciities (such as service
entrances and meter bases) to receive underground service for sll residential customers requiring such
conversion and/or: (i) 8 portion of the total cost chamged by such electrical contractor(s) (based on a

minimum average charge per customer determined by the local govemmenf), to convert customerfaciltes
to receive underground service for all commercialindustral customers requiring such conversion .y

1
“"Govemments| Undergrounding Fee" shall mean the monfhly charge billed to electnc customers locsted in the

4.
Underground Assessment Ares .|

1

5. “Interest Rate” or”“l"shallmean percent, whichshsll represent the interest rate on the bonds or
otherfinsngsl instruments utilized by the Local Govemmentto finance the Facilty Chame snd Govemments|
Cost, sdiusted for financing costs.f|

1

6. “NumberofYesrs"or’n"shalimesn  whichshall representthe number of years over which the
Escility Charge andthe Govemmentsl Cost is to be recovered by the Locel Govemment. The Number of
Years shall not exceed twenty (20) years.§

1

7. ZUnderground Assessment Area” shallmean that certain ares as specified by the Local Govemment (in its
sole discretion) and as depicted on the msp stiached hereto as Attachment B to this Contract {and
incorporated byits reference) which: i) consistsof sll or any contiguous porbon of the ares within the Local
Govemment's corporste imits; and iy may overap all portions of other Underground Assessment Areas
previously established by the Local Govemment.

B. Calculation of Annual Recovery Amount:j|
The Annusl Recovery Amount for this project shall be fxed at$ peryear until the Contract

iz fulfilled and terminsated; provided, however in no eventshallthe Annusl Recovery Amount exceed the amount
that would heve been recoversble overthe most recent twelve (12) month period forwhich sctual customer billing

dats is available using the maximum Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee under Section 12.06(4) {s) or [b) of the
Tanff.q

C. Underground Assessment Area:f|

s 1

The Locsl Govemment sgrees that it has provided the informstion conteined in Attschment B to reflect the

geographic boundanes of the Undemground Assessment Ares, from which the Company shall assess the
Govemmental Undergrounding Fee onall electic customers located within these boundsres. The Local
Govemment warrants and represents thatit provided these boundanes based on a defermination, in its sole
discretion, that the electric customers located within these boundsares benefit sufficiently from the
underground Conversion project to wamant the payment of 8 Govemments| Undargrounding Fee to recover
the costs of the Conversion project.q|

The Local Govemment represents that it has authority to establish such boundsnes and thaet it has complied

with sll spplicable laws, rules, and regulstions with respect to the considerstion and setting of said
boundanes. The Locsl Govemment, to the extent pemitted by law without waiving or limiting any defenses of
sovereign immunity, shall hold harmiless and indemnifythe Companyforaliloss to third parties resulting from
the Local Govemment's selection of the boundaries, exceptwhen the loss occurs due to the negligentactions
of the Compamny. Nothing herein shall be infendad to serve as s waiver of limistion of Local Govemment's
sovereign immunity defenses as sliowed by law.f

{Continued on next pagelf | -

1
ISSUED BY:

EFFECTIVE:

Javier J. Portuondo. Director, Rates 8 Regulatory Strategy — FLY

MUNI UGT]

-10 -



Docket No. 160126-EI Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 Page 6 of 9
( EHEF%GY ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 70629
1
| Fage Jof4y |

1
D. Governmental Undergrounding Fee:q]

1.  The Gowemmental Undegrounding Fee shall be besed on 8 uniform percentege of customers’ total net.. - 4
charges forelectric service caiculsted to oroduce the Annusl Recovery Amount, net ofregulsiory assessment
fees ifany. E as provided in Paragraph 4(b) of Section 12.06 of the Tariff, the total Govemmentsl
Undergrounding Fee billed to 8 customer's sccount shall not exceed the lesser of (i) 15 percent of the
customer's total net electric service charges, or (i) 8 maximum monthly amournt of 530 for residential
customers and $50 foresch 5,000 kilowstt-hour incrementof consumption for non-residential customers. The
maximum monthiy amount shall spply to esch line of billing in the case of 8 cusiomer receiving a single bill for
multinle service points, and to esach occupsancy unit in the case of 8 master metered customer. For the
avoidance of all doubt in calkculating the Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee, the Company will prepare g
workpapershowing the calculation of the Govemmentsl Undemrounding Fee {sttached hereto as Atlachment
C and incomporated herein by its reference).j

2. The parties sgres thetifthe Locsl Govemmentdesires to spoly 8 Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee based
on a higher percentsge or maximum monthly amount than specified in paragraph {D}1) sbove, then the
parties shall inintly petition the Florids Public Service Commission for spproval of such incressed amount.
Absent such approval, the amounts for the Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee shall not be set sbove those
maximum amounts.§

1

3. The Govemments!l Undergrounding Fee shall be recaiculated for each tweive {12) month perod during its
effectiveness following the initial annual perod. The recalkculation shall be based on the Company’s most
cument projections for the upcoming perod, and shall include s true-up adjustment besed on the difference
between proeded and actus| recovery for the prortwehve (12} month perod. The first snnusl true-up perdod

for this Contract shall begin with the first billing cycle for the month following the implementstion of the billing
for the Govemmental Undergrounding Fee

1

4. No laterthan the twentieth (20" day of the following month, the Company shall pay the Local Govemnment fhe
aggregsted total Govemments| Undergrounding Fee that the Company has collected from each customer in
the Underground Assessment Area. The monthly payment shall be made by wire transfer. Any monthly

payment oranyportion thereofmade twenty (20) calendardays afier the due date without good cause shsll
be subiject to interest at the 30-day commercial paper rate per annum. §

1
E. Customer Nofification:y|

1. Atleastthity (30) calendardays beforathe executon of this Contract, the Local Govemment shall mail a
notice to eacheledric customer located within the proposed Underground Assessment Ares stating the Local
Govemment's intention to recoverthe cost of the underground Conversion oroject in question through &
Govemmental Undergrounding Fee onthe customer's electric bill._The notice shellinclude, st 8 minimum: (i}
a descrption ofthe underground Conversion oroject; (i)} an estimate of the Govemmentsl Undergrounding
Fee (as 3 percentage oftotal netelectic charges) and the maximum monthly amount; (il the month in which
billing of the Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee is expected to commence; () the number of years over
which the Govemmentsl Undergrounding Fee is to be imposed; and (v) 8 pos aid form on which the
customer may submit comments to the Local Govemment. The sctusl notice sent to the customers =
attached to this Contract as Attachment D.9]

2. The LocaslGovemment wamants and represents thatit has timely completed the obligationreferenced in the
above paragraph by timely maiiing the requisite notice to sll required customers

E. Assignment:q|
The Local Gowemment shall not assign, delegste or othenwise dispose of sll or any porton of the Contradt

(including snybenefis or obligations hereunder) without the prior written consent of the Company. Upon prior
written notice and with the consent of Company (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld), the Local
Govemment may assignthe Contract. The Company, in Company’s sole discretion, may require any Company
aspproved Locs! Gavemment assignee toexecute s new contract and sgree to sll the requirements of the new
contract prior to approval of the assianment request. Any sttempted assignment or delegation without the
Company's priorwritten consent shall be ineflective and void. The terms and conditions of this Contract shall be
binding upon andinure to the beneftof any and all successors andior assigns of the Company. The terms and
conditions of this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit ofany and all successors sndior spproved
assigns of the Local Govemment. Notwithstending any provision herein, the Agreement shall not confer or be
construed in any mannerto confer, diredly orindirectly, any nahts, privileges, benefils, andfor remedies, upon any
parties other than the paries hereto and ther respectve successors andior permited assigns.

[Continuzdon nextpageif , -

1
ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Repulatory Strategy — FLY|
EFFECTIVE: MUNI UGH

- I =



Docket No. 160126-EI Attachment A
Date: July 28, 2016 Page 7 of 9

#~. DUKE SECTION NO. VIIY

; ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7.083Y
" ENERGY. e -
q
I Peged oty

G. Miscellaneous:q|

|

1. Inexecuting this Contract, the Companydoes not, norshould it be construedto extend is credd or financial
suppor forthe benefit of any third paries lending money to or heving other transactions with the Local
Govemment or any assignee of this Contract.q]

2. This Contract shsll be govemed by and construed snd enforced in accordance with the laws, rules and
regulstions of the State of Florida snd the Tariffas may be modified, revised, si mented, changed, or
amended from time to time. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Contract and the provisions
of the Tanff, the provisions ofthe Tariff and any spplicable Flonda Public Service Commission rules shall
control, as heresfier revised, smended, or supplemented.§|

3. The Tarff and associsted technical terms and abbreviatons, general rules and reguistions snd standard
electric service requirements, 85 may be spplicsble, are incomorated by reference §|

4. This Contract contsins the entire agreementof the Company and Local Govemment relating to the subject
matter herein and supersedes sll previousand contemporaneous agreements, understandings, usasges of
trade, courses of desling or represertations, either wrtten or oral,_heretofore in effect betweenthe Company
and the Local Govemment.

5. This Contract may only be modified by a wrtten sagreement signed by both the Company and the Local

Govemmente modifying the Contract Ali provisions of the Contradt providing forindemnification or
limitation of or protection against lisbilty shall survive the termination, esncellation, or expiration of the
Contract. |

6. This Contract shallterminate whenthe Company hasfully coliected the Govemment Cost and the Facilty
Chame from customers located in the Underground Assessment Area |

1
1
INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Locs! Govemmenthasexecuted this Contract the day and year first written above. [
1
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPANY 1
1
1
! 1
Signature of Local Govemment or Authorized RepresentativeSignature of Company Representativef]
1
1
1
Printed Name of Local Govemment Representative Printed Name of Company Representative
1
I ! L
Title of Authorized Reprezentative Title of Company Reprezsentative¥
T
1
i |
1
T
1 P
ISSUEDBY: JavierJ. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Regulatory Straegy — FLY oo ’lie
EFFECTIVE: MUNI UGY _ f

-12-



Docket No. 160126-EI
Date: July 28, 2016

ENERGY.

SECTION NO. VI
DUKE FOURTH-AFTH REVISED SHEETNO.6.270
CANCELS THRD-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.3707

Attachment A
Page 8 of 9

———

interruptad The applicable
required by the terms hersot.y

Page 10f29

RATE SCHEDULE PPS-11
GENERAL SERVICE - PREMIER POWER SERVICE RIDERY

Availability:§
Avazilzble throughout the entirz territory served by the Company.§

Applicable¥
This Rider is applicableon a valuntary bass 1 3 customer witha minimum messured demand of 50 kW isking service under Cenacd
Sanvice nonsesidental Rate Schedules G5-1, GST-1, GSD-1, GSDT-1, e+ GSLM-1, C5-1, C5-2, C53, C8T-1, CST-2 CST-3,.15-1
1S-2, IST-1, or IST-Z when the customer contracts with the Company to own, install, operate and maintain generation on the
customer's pramises for the primary purpose of providing 2 back-up supply of electric service in the event normal electric supply &

Canaral Senice non-residential Rate Schedule with which this Rider is used is modified only as

Character of Service:Y
Continuous service, alternatingcument, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, st the Company’s standard distribution voltage availzble.§
Limitation of Service:§
Standby or resaleservice is not permitted hereunder, Sarvice under this rateis subject tothe Company's currently effective and filed
“General Rules and Regulstions Governing Electric Service.™j

Monthly Service Payment:§
The Monthly Service Payment under this Rider is in additionto the monthly ratedetermined underthe applcable Gansral Sanvice non-
residential Rate  Schedule and other riders, if applicable, and shall be cakulated based on the following formula:§

Monthly Service Payment = CapitalCost  + Expenses|

Where: 9

Capital Cost equals 3 canying cost times the levelized plant investment based upon the estimated instaled cost of
facilities. The carrying cost includes the costof capital, reflecting curent capital structure and most recent approved return
on comman aguity; income taxss; property taxes; genera plant administrative and general plant-relsted expenses; and
intangible plant. Any replacemeant cost expected to be incurrd during the Contract Period will also be included. Any
special egupment instzled by the Uompany thatis not necessany tosupport back-up service 1o thecustomer shall not be
included in the Monthly Service Payment.§

Expenseas shall be levaized over the Contmct Term and shall incude: Company operations and maintenance (O&M)
sxpenses times a carrying costtha is indusive of adminstrative and general and labor expenses related to O8M and cash
working capitsl; third-party expanses for oparations and maintenance, warranties, o insurance; fuel expense, besed upon
an estimate of the cost of fudl consumed for normal back-up operation and testing, less a credi based upon the system
Sverage costot tusl 2and purchased power incluoed in retail t2ms; inventory cost 3550013180 with tuel, matenals, and
supplies times 2 carrying cost that recovers the cost of capital and income taves; deprecistion expanse, adusted for the
estimated salvage value at the end of the Contract Term; deferad income taxes; and customer accounting, customer
service and information, prog=m sdministraion, and sales expenses. Any expenses incurred in operating the on-site
g=neration for other than normal back-upoperation and testing shall not be included in the Monthly Service Payment.§

Instalistioncost wil be recovered over theinitid Contract Term. Pricing of capital-related costs and expenses shall be based upon no
shorter than 10 yaars from the equpment s oniginal in-service ¢ate and the resuting Monthly Service Fayment shall include an upward
adjustment for Contract Terms that expire prior to 10 years from this in-service date

1

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy — FL

|EFFE&:TJ‘-IE: Apeil28-20431

-13 -



Docket No. 160126-EI

Date: July 28, 2016 Page 9 of 9
1
SECTION NO. V.
1[ DUKE FOURTH-AFTH HI;EVI SED SHEET NO. 6.371
‘ ENERGY! CANCELS FHRB-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.371Y
B PageZon;

RATE SCHEDULE PPS-11
GENERAL SERVICE - PREMIER POWER SERVICE RIDERY

{Continued from Page No. 1)1

Definition of Servicesq

Services provided under the terms of this Rider shall be provided by an on-site generstor supplied by the Company for the purpose of
continuing the supply of electricity to the customar’s site in the avent the normal eledtric supply is interupted. In cases where the
customer's totd electre requirement excesds the generation capability, the customer shall armngeits electrcd requrements to ensure
that the electncal requrement 1o be supplied when normal service 15 inderupied wil not be greater than the genershon capecty. [he
minimum generstor capacity supplied by the Company under this rider shall be not less than 50 kW.§

The Company shallhave the right to opemie the on-site generator at all times it deems appropriete, including, but notlimited to, for the
purposes of festing of the generator to verify that it will opemie within required parameters, and dispaiching the generator o assist in
meating system demand or for other system benefits. The genarator and appropriste transfer swilching shallbe electricaly connected
on the Company's side of the biling meter; thersfor, billing forgeneration provided during rorma back-upoperationand testing shall
continue to be billed under the applicable Geaaral Sanacenonresisental Kate Schedule based oa-solely upon consumption
registered on the Company’s biling meter.§

Minimum Monthly Bill:§

The minimum monthly bill shall be the customer’s minimum bill under the applicable Ganaral Sansics non-residential Rate Schedule,
plus the Monthly Sarvice Payment under this Rider.§

Terms of Payment:§

Bills renderad hereunder are payable within the time limit specified on the bill 3t Company-designated locations.§

Term of Service:§

Service under this Rider shall be for the term specified in the Premiar Power Service Contract.§

Service Contract:§

The Company and the customer shall exacute 3 Premier Powear Sewvice Contract that will stzt2 the amountof the customer's Monthly

Service Payment determined in accordance with this Rider, the Contract Term, and other terms and conditions pertinent 1o providing
Premier Power Service. Y

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director Rates & Regulatory Strategy—FL

|EFFE=:mrE. Aprit28-208439

o 18 =

Attachment A




[ltem 12



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05648-16

FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 28,2016

: . N =
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ,( Q < m
59 W 7 oX N /|
FROM: Division of Economics (Guffey) FKG & p *06%/ S @ b
Office of the General Counsel (Trierweiler) Zw T n
RE:

~ 0
— w0 3]
Docket No. 160148-EU — Joint petition for approval of territorial agreemqm in Cr“
Polk County by City of Bartow and DEF Florida, LLC.

AGENDA:

08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May
Participate

CONMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER:

Graham
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On June 9, 2016, the City of Bartow (Bartow) and Duke Energy Florida, LLC (DEF) filed a joint
petition for approval of an amended territorial agreement (agreement) in Polk County. The
proposed agreement is Attachment A to the petition, while the maps and written descriptions
delineating the area to be served by the proposed agreement are provided in the petition as

Exhibits A and D respectively (due to the volume of the exhibits, they have not been attached to
this recommendation).

I'he Commission approved the existing territorial agreement between Bartow and DEF in 1986."
The existing agreement was for a term of 30 years and the joint petitioners desire to amend and
continue the existing agreement. The joint petitioners negotiated the proposed agreement

" Order No. 16231, issued June 12, 1986, in docket No. 851006-EU, In re: Joint stipulation and petition of Florida
Power Corporation for approval of territorial agreement with City of Bartow.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05648-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160148-EU
Date: July 28, 2016

delineating their respective service boundaries in Polk County for a term of 30 years. If
approved, the agreement would result in the transfer of two commercial customers from DEF to
Bartow. There will be no customer transfers from Bartow to DEF. The transfer will be
implemented when it’s operationally feasible for Bartow to serve the two customers, but no later
than 12 months after the approval of the proposed agreement by the Commission.

During the evaluation of this joint petition, staff issued one data request to the joint petitioners
for which responses were received on June 28, 2016. The Commission has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.).



Docket No. 160148-EU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the proposed territorial agreement between Bartow
and DEF?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve the proposed territorial agreement
between Bartow and DEF. (Guffey)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S. and Rule 25-6.0440(2), Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Commission has the jurisdiction to approve territorial
agreements between and among rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and other
electric utilities. Unless the Commission determines that the agreement will cause a detriment to
the public interest, the agreement should be approved.2

Through the proposed agreement, the joint petitioners desire to essentially continue the existing
agreement and clearly delineate the territorial boundaries within Polk County in order to serve
customers reliably and economically. The proposed agreement does not change the territorial
boundaries; however, two commercial customers will be transferred from DEF to Bartow. In
response to staff’s data request, DEF stated that during the in-field due diligence process to
determine if there were any encroachments by one utility into the service area territory of the
other utility, one of the two customers that will be transferred was discovered within Bartow’s
service territory but was being served by DEF. The second customer to be transferred is currently
being served by DEF because it was not operationally and economically feasible for Bartow to
serve the customer previously. DEF and Bartow have agreed that Bartow will serve the two
customers if the proposed agreement is approved.

In addition to transferring the two customers, the joint petitioners updated the territorial
boundary maps using Geographic Information System (GIS) software to demonstrate the
boundary lines in greater detail. The petitioners negotiated the proposed agreement for a 30-year
term and after the expiration of that term the agreement will remain in effect until and unless
either party provides a written notice of termination. Pursuant to Section 1.8 of the proposed
agreement, the effective date of the agreement would be the date on which a Consummating
Order is issued by the Commission, provided no timely protests are filed.

The petitioners state that in accordance with Rule 25-6.0440(1)(d), F.A.C., the two commercial
customers that would be transferred between utilities pursuant to the proposed agreement were
notified by mail of the transfer and a description of the differences between DEF’s and Bartow’s
rates was provided.3 As of March 2016, the rate comparison for these customers, using 1,500
kilowatt hours, was $175.95 for DEF and $204.50 for Bartow. DEF will apply the customers’
deposits to their last electric bill and will directly refund any surplus. With regard to the degree
of acceptance by the affected customers, the petitioners state that DEF has not received any
feedback, questions, or concerns from the customers. The joint petitioners expect that the

2 Utilities Commission_of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731
(Fla. 1985). ‘
3 Petition Exhibit C



Docket No. 160148-EU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

customer transfers will be completed within 12 months of the effective date of the proposed
agreement and will notify the Commission in writing if additional time is needed.

Pursuant to Section 3.3 (Compensation of Related Service Facilities) and Section 3.4 (Transfer
Segment Closings) of the proposed agreement, Bartow may elect to purchase the electric
facilities used exclusively for providing electric service to the transferred customers by using a
common engineering cost estimation methodology such as the Handy-Whitman index to
determine the value. In response to staff’s data request, the petitioners stated that at this time the
parties do not plan to exchange or purchase the required facilities. Upon further inquiry, the
petitioners stated that Bartow will not be using DEF’s facilities to serve the two customers. DEF
will remove its facilities after the transfer and either retire or re-use the facilities if possible.

The joint petitioners assert that the proposed agreement will avoid duplication of services and
wasteful expenditures and will protect the public health and safety from potentially hazardous
conditions. The joint petitioners believe and represent that the Commission’s approval of the
proposed agreement is in the public interest.

After review of the petition, the proposed agreement, and the joint petitioners’ responses to
staff’s data request, staff believes that the proposed agreement is in the public interest and will
enable Bartow and DEF to better serve their current and future customers. It appears that the
proposed agreement eliminates any potential uneconomic duplication of facilities and will not
cause a decrease in the reliability of electric service. As such, staff believes that the proposed
agreement between Bartow and DEF will not cause a detriment to the public interest and
recommends that the Commission approve it.



Docket No. 160148-EU Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected
within 21days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order. (Trierweiler)

Staff Analysis: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within
21days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order.



[ltem 13



FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05649-16
State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

= D
DATE:  July 28,2016 e
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) ol / 7 ;i— N r-:
o OB WA Fa L9
FROM: Division of Economics (Guffey) K4 X = 0
Office of the General Counsel (Trierweiler) a?@.Q/ > D (';f,
™ 'S

RE:

Docket No. 160152-EU — Joint petition for approval of territorial agreerril\é}nt in
Lake County by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of Mount Dora.

AGENDA: 08/09/16 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action — Interested Persons May

Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Graham
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Case Background

On June 17, 2016, the City of Mount Dora (Mount Dora) and Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc.
(SECO) filed a joint petition for approval of their territorial agreement (agreement) in Lake
County. The proposed agreement is attached as Exhibit 1 to the petition, while the maps and
written descriptions are attached as Composite Exhibit A, Composite Exhibit 2, and Exhibit 3 to

the agreement (due to the volume of the exhibits, they have not been attached to this
recommendation).

The Commission approved the existing territorial agreement between Mount Dora and SECO in
1996." The existing agreement was for a term of 20 years and the joint petitioners wish to
continue this territorial agreement delineating their respective service boundaries in Lake County

' Order No. PSC-96-0886-FOF-EU, issued July 9, 1996, in Docket No. 960396-EU, In re: Joint petition for
approval of territorial agreement between Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and City of Mount Dora.


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 28, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 05649-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Docket No. 160152-EU
Date: July 28, 2016

for a term of 20 years. There will be no customer or facility transfers in this agreement. The
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.).



Docket No. 160152-EU Issue 1
Date: July 28, 2016

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the proposed territorial agreement between Mount
Dora and SECO?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve the proposed territorial agreement
between Mount Dora and SECO. (Guffey)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 366.04(2)(d), F.S. and Rule 25-6.0440(2), Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the Commission has the jurisdiction to approve territorial
agreements between and among rural electric cooperatives, municipal electric utilities, and other
electric utilities. Unless the Commission determines that the agreement will cause a detriment to
the public interest, the agreement should be approved.”

SECO and Mount Dora executed the new agreement on March 1, 2016, to replace the current
agreement that expired in July 2016. Through the proposed agreement, the joint petitioners
desire to essentially continue the existing agreement with no changes to the territorial boundary
lines and no customer transfers. In response to staff inquiry, the petitioners listed the differences
between the current and the proposed agreements.> All modifications are designed to address
possible future events. The modifications include clarification that the territories will not change
as a result of expansion of future municipal boundaries, new details to assist in assigning future
new customers to the appropriate service territory, new language requiring referral of future
service requests made to the wrong utility be referred to the other party, and revisions to the
compensation provisions applicable if and when facilities are transferred in the future.

The proposed agreement will remain in effect for 20 years, and after the initial 20-year term the
agreement will automatically renew for successive one-year renewal terms unless a party
terminates the agreement with 12 months prior written notification.

Per the petition, no customers will be transferred and there are no extra-territorial customers
under the new agreement. Since no customers or facilities are being transferred, there is no
purchase price to be considered, and no notice to customers is required pursuant to Rule 25-
6.0440(1)(d), F.A.C. Each party to the agreement will operate and maintain its lines and
facilities. The joint petitioners assert that the proposed agreement will serve to prevent
uneconomic duplication of facilities and therefore the proposed agreement is of public interest
and should be approved.

After review of the petition and the proposed agreement, staff believes that the proposed
agreement is in the public interest and will enable Mount Dora and SECO to serve their current
and future customers. It appears that the proposed agreement eliminates any potential
uneconomic duplication of facilities and will not cause a decrease in the reliability of electric
service. As such, staff believes that the proposed agreement between Mount Dora and SECO will
not cause a detriment to the public interest and recommends that the Commission approve it.

2 Utilities Commission of the City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission, 469 So. 2d 731
(Fla. 1985).
? Email provided to staff on July 12, 2016, has been placed in the docket file.

-3-



Docket No. 160152-EU Issue 2
Date: July 28, 2016

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: 1If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected
within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order. (Trierweiler)

Staff Analysis: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within
21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a
Consummating Order.



	160809
	Divider 01
	1
	Divider 02
	2
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Divider 03
	3
	Divider 04
	4
	Plant smith cover
	160039.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	The early retirement of the Units will require that future revisions be made to the depreciation rates, amortization, and capital recovery schedules. As previously stated, Gulf is generally not required to file any depreciation or dismantlement studie...
	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 05
	5
	Plant Scherer Cover
	160134
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 06
	6
	Cedar Cover
	140217.rcm
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Regulatory Compliance with DEP and DOH
	Customer Concerns and Complaints


	One of the first suggestions outlined in the Commission’s Management Audit was the need for Cedar Acres to develop and implement written procedures that would provide a record of customer complaints and inquiries in compliance with Rule 25-30.130, F.A...
	Billing Issues

	In an effort to help the Utility efficiently achieve the goal of replacing meters, the Management Audit suggested that the Utility perform an audit of every residential meter to identify its condition in order to prioritize meter replacements. In its ...
	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 07
	7
	Divider 08
	8
	Divider 09
	9
	Divider 10
	10
	Divider 11
	11
	Divider 12
	12
	Divider 13
	13



